JEA AWARDS COMMITTEE JUNE 18, 2020 MEETING MINUTES

The JEA procurement Awards Committee met on June 18, 2020, via WebEx

WebEx Meeting Number (access code): 160 894 5251

WebEx Password: pxP6CqUSt63

Members in attendance were Jenny McCollum as Chairperson, Allyssa Petersen as Budget Representative, Lawsikia Hodges as Office of General Counsel Representative; with Alan McElroy, Joe Orfano, Steve Tuten, Stephen Datz, and Wayne Young as voting Committee Members.

Chair McCollum called the meeting to order at 10:00 a.m., introduced the Awards Committee Members, and confirmed that there was a quorum of the Committee membership present.

Chair McCollum announced that the meeting was being held remotely to slow the spread of the Covid-19 virus and to encourage social distancing and that pursuant to Governor DeSantis' Executive Order 20-69, local governments were allowed to hold public meetings using communications media technology rather than in a physical location. She stated that the JEA Awards Committee meeting was being held by virtual means via WebEx which allows interested persons to view and participate in the meeting remotely. Additionally, Chair McCollum and Shawn Eads reviewed the WebEx meeting instructions and how public comment would be received and taken during the meeting.

Public Comments:

Chair McCollum recognized the public comment speaking period and opened the meeting floor to public comments. No public comments were provided by email, phone or videoconference.

Awards:

Chair McCollum verbally presented the Committee Members the proposed June 4, 2020 minutes contained in the board packet.

MOTION: Alan McElroy made a motion to approve the June 4, 2020 minutes (Award Item 1). The motion was seconded by Joe Orfano and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).

The Committee Members reviewed and discussed the following Awards Items 2,5-7:

2. Request approval to award a contract to Jacobus Energy LLC for JEA Fleet Services Mobile Fueling in the amount of \$6,759,150.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

MOTION: Steve Tuten made a motion to approve Award Item 2 as presented in the board packet. The motion was seconded by Alan McElroy and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).

5. Request approval for a contract increase for Streetlight Materials for JEA Inventory Stock in the amount of \$8,127,237.37, for a new not-to-exceed total of \$47,272,081.18, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

MOTION: Wayne Young made a motion to approve Award Item 5 as presented in the board packet with minor administrative change. The motion was seconded by Joe Orfano and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).

6. Request approval to award a six (6) month contract extension to Trusted Hand Service, Inc. for janitorial services at JEA facilities in the amount of \$418,100.20, for a new not-to-exceed amount of \$2,198,443.27, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

MOTION: Alan McElroy made a motion to approve Award Item 6 as presented in the board packet. The motion was seconded by Steve Tuten and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).

7. 012-20 – Request approval to award a contract to Besch and Smith Civil Group, Inc. for Commonwealth Service Center Paving and Drainage Improvements in the amount of \$542,407.98, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

MOTION: Steve Tuten made a motion to approve Award Item 7 as presented in the board packet. The motion was seconded by Joe Orfano and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).

Informational Item:

No informational items were presented to the Awards Committee.

Ratifications:

No ratifications were presented to the Awards Committee for consideration.

Public Comments:

No additional public comment speaking period was taken.

Adjournment:

Chair McCollum adjourned the meeting at 10:47 a.m.

NOTE: These minutes provide a brief summary only of the Awards Committee meeting. For additional detail regarding the content of these minutes or discussions during the meeting, please review the meeting recording. The recording of this meeting as well as other relevant documents can be found at the link below: https://www.jea.com/About/Procurement/Awards Meeting Agendas and Minutes/

AWARDS COMMITTEE AGENDA

DATE: Thursday, June 18, 2020

TIME: 10:00 A.M.

PLACE: WebEx/Teleconference

WebEx Meeting Number (access code): 160 894 5251

WebEx Password: pxP6CqUSt63

Public Comments:

Awards:

- 1. Approval of the minutes from the last meeting (06/04/2020).
- 2. Request approval to award a contract to Jacobus Energy LLC for JEA Fleet Services Mobile Fueling in the amount of \$6,759,150.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.
- 3. **DEFERRED** Request approval to award a change order to Brasfield & Gorrie LLC, for the purchase of equipment for the Arlington East Water Reclamation Facility (WRF) Upgrade Projects in the amount of \$2,727,880.00, for a new not-to-exceed amount of \$3,568,406.58, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.
- 4. **DEFERRED** Request approval to award a change order to A.W.A. Contracting Company, for construction services for San Diego Road and Ponte Vedra Blvd-Water and Sewer Replacement in the amount of \$65,890.87, for a new not-to-exceed amount of \$415,614.37, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.
- 5. Request approval for a contract increase for Streetlight Materials for JEA Inventory Stock in the amount of \$8,127,237.37, for a new not-to-exceed total of \$47,272,081.18, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.
- 6. Request approval to award a six (6) month contract extension to Trusted Hand Service, Inc. for janitorial services at JEA facilities in the amount of \$418,100.20, for a new not-to-exceed amount of \$2,198,443.27, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.
- 7. 012-20 Request approval to award a contract to Besch and Smith Civil Group, Inc. for Commonwealth Service Center Paving and Drainage Improvements in the amount of \$542,407.98, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

Informational Item: N/A

Open Discussion: N/A

Public Notice: N/A

General Business: N/A

SPECIAL NOTES: Copies of the above items are available in JEA Procurement, if needed for review. If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Awards Committee, with respect to any matter considered at this meeting, that person will need a record of the proceedings, and, for such purpose, needs to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the evidence and testimony upon which the appeal is to be based. If you have a disability that requires reasonable accommodations to participate in the above meeting, please call 665-8625 by 8:30 a.m. the day before the meeting and we will provide reasonable assistance for you.

06-18-2020 Awards Committee

Award #	Type of Award	Business Unit	Estimated/ Budgeted Amount	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Awardee</u>	<u>Term</u>	<u>Summary</u>
1	Minutes	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Approval of minutes from the 06/04/2020 meeting.
2	Invitation to Negotiate (ITN) 2 Respondents	McElroy	\$7,253,150.00	\$6,759,150.00	Jacobus Energy, LLC	Five (5) Years w/ No Renewals	JEA Fleet Services Mobile Fueling The contract spend details are below: • FY20: \$337,957.50 • FY21: \$1,351,830.00 • FY22: \$1,351,830.00 • FY23: \$1,351,830.00 • FY24: \$1,351,830.00 • FY25: \$1,013,872.50
3 - Defer	Defer	Defer	Defer	Defer	Defer	Defer	Defer
4 - Defer	Defer	Defer	Defer	Defer	Defer	Defer	Defer
5	Contract Increase	McElroy	\$8,127,237.37	\$8,127,237.37	Stuart C. Irby Co.	Five (5) Years w/One (2) – One (1) Yr. Renewals	 Streetlight Materials for JEA Inventory Stock Original Estimate: \$43,397,689.18 Original Award Amount: \$38,144,843.82 Contract Increase Amount: \$8,127,247.37 New NTE: \$47,272,081.18
6	Contract Extension	McElroy	N/A	\$418,100.20	Trusted Hand Service Inc.	One (1) Year w/Two (2) – 1 Yr. Renewals	Janitorial Services - Open Market The contract spend details are below: Original Award: \$539,497.90 Renewal Award: \$1,078,995.80 Admin Increase: \$161,849.37 Contract Extension Award: \$418,100.20 New NTE: \$2,198,443.27
7	Invitation For Bid (IFB) 6 Respondents	McElroy	\$462,000.00	\$542,407.98	Besch and Smith Civil Group Inc.	Project Completion	Commonwealth Service Center Paving and Drainage Improvements The contract spend details are below: • FY20 Capital: \$542,407.98
Total Award				\$15,846,895.55			

Date: <u>06/18/2020</u> Item# <u>2</u>



Formal Bid and Award System

Award #2 June 18, 2020

Type of Award Request: INVITATION TO NEGOTIATE (ITN)

Request #: 6785

Requestor Name: Brunell, Baley **Requestor Phone:** (904) 665-6403

Project Title: JEA Fleet Services Mobile Fueling

Project Number: 8001202
Project Location: JEA
Funds: O&M

Budget Estimate: \$7,253,150.00

Scope of Work:

The purpose of this Invitation to Negotiate (the "ITN") is to solicit pricing for mobile fueling services for JEA's fleet vehicles. The services that will be performed under this scope will be at a minimum the delivery of diesel fuel directly from mobile vehicles (i.e. tank wagons) to the fuel tanks of vehicles or other approved tanks. It will also provide for the delivery of diesel exhaust fluid (DEF) in totes to the JEA service centers.

JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 042-20

Purchasing Agent: Roddy, Colin

Is this a Ratification?: No

RECOMMENDED AWARDEES:

Name	Vendor Contact	Email	Address	Phone	Amount
JACOBUS ENERGY, LLC	Harry Merlo	harrymerlo@ jacobusenerg y.com	11815 W. Bradley Road, Milwaukee, WI 53224	704-363- 2661	\$6,759,150.00

Amount for entire term of Contract/PO: \$6,759,150.00 **Award Amount for remainder of this FY:** \$337,957.50

Length of Contract/PO Term: Five (5) Years w/ No Renewals

 Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy):
 07/01/2020

 End Date (mm/dd/yyyy):
 06/30/2025

Renewal Options: NO

JSEB Requirement: N/A - Optional

BIDDERS:

Name	Original Extended Amount	Initial Ranking	BAFO Amount	BAFO Ranking
JACOBUS ENERGY, LLC	\$7,530,650.00	1	\$7,020,150.00	1
GATE FUEL SERVICE, INC.	\$9,566,375.00	2	\$7,012,577.50	Disqualified

Background/Recommendation:

Advertised on 03/24/2020. Two (2) vendors attended the optional pre-response meeting on 04/02/2020. On the bid due date on 04/28/2020, JEA received two (2) Responses.

The basis for award for this solicitation was that the lowest total cost respondent would win, as long as the vendor met the minimum qualifications. The minimum qualifications were meeting the stated technical requirements and provided two (2) references of past or current work with a similar scope and volume to JEA. The bid was structured to cover two different items, the sale and delivery to the JEA yards of Diesel Exhaust Fuel (DEF), which is an additive to reduce exhaust emissions, and Diesel fuel. The DEF was bid as a per gallon price while Diesel was based on a markup per gallon beyond Oil Price Information Service (OPIS) pricing for Diesel Fuel, and the current OPIS diesel price was used for estimating purposes.

Due to the low turnout during the pre-response meeting, JEA reached out to the other six of eight vendors who received the solicitation to ensure competition and determine if there was something that could be changed in the solicitation that would allow for the vendor to participate. It was determined from conversations with many of these vendors that most vendors did not have robust wet fueling capabilities in the Jacksonville market and choose to not submit a Response. JEA Fleet and Procurement reviewed the technical specification once more to determine what modifications could be made to increase competition. The primary limiting factor appeared to be the volume of equipment needed to support JEA storm response which has been refined and validated over the past 3 hurricane responses. It was determined to be in the best interest of JEA to not split this into two separate work scopes to provide continuity of the supplier from day to day to storm work, ensure the supplier had a substantially vested interest in the critical storm response, and ensuring the storm support would be supported as a majority of the volume is in daily nighttime fueling.

During negotiations it was determined that the requirements of having mobile DEF fueling incorporated as part of this bid were going to be cost prohibited to JEA. The ITN afforded the Fleet team and vendors an opportunity to have further discussions about the mobile DEF requirement which allowed for clarifications. After input from both vendors, JEA reduced the mobile DEF requirement and adjust it to standard Tote Delivery to allow the vendors the opportunity to further refine their bid from a pricing.

Upon the BAFO submittal, Gate Fuel Service, Inc. (Gate) was the original lowest total cost Respondent. The ITN allows for further clarifications after the BAFO submittal, if needed, and since this service is critical to our operations and emergency preparedness, a review of their proposal for how they intended to perform these services was conducted. It was jointly determined through a series of documented meetings between JEA and Gate along, with Gate internal reviews, that Gate would be unable to meet the technical requirement of the solicitation. The primary point of concern surrounded their ability to offer sufficient support during storms and emergencies while also serving their existing client base. Consequently, the recommended awardee Jacobus, was the lowest Respondent who met all of the requirements of the solicitation.

It should be noted that when reviewing the award amount for Jacobus, there was an error identified by vendor on the bid workbook, which included an incorrect margin from their procurement department which they add to when purchasing fuel. The price difference between the BAFO amount and subsequent NTE value reflects the reduction and an updated workbook is attached as backup.

For Diesel Fuel, the awardee will be reimbursed its quoted bid markup plus, the weekly average of the Oil Price Information Service (OPIS) No. 2 Distillate Gross Prices for Ultra Low Sulfur (ULS) as published in the OPIS Newsletter for the Jacksonville, Florida Rack location. The price for Diesel Exhaust Fluid (DEF) will be adjusted monthly using the New Orleans and Louisiana index (NOLA), which is the primary pricing index for the tracking of UREA as a commodity as it closely tracks the commodity cost of UREA, which is a key raw material of DEF.

Procurement tracks two different types of savings. The total cost difference is comparing the current pricing with the proposed pricing (+/-). The total sourcing savings is determined by negotiations and value added savings.

There were no BAFO savings initially provided by Jacobus from their initial bid to their original BAFO Response. When factoring in Jacobus's pricing discrepancy described above, it will bring an estimated cost savings to JEA of \$494,000.00 for Diesel fuel, this savings represents a 40% reduction from the current agreement on the markup over OPIS pricing, or \$478,500.00 along with a 19% reduction in the price of DEF, or \$15,500 all of which impacts O&M expenses. Below is the breakdown:

• **Total cost difference**: \$494,000.00 (supplier markup cost savings) = \$494,000.00

• Total sourcing savings: \$0.00

The award value listed below is an estimate of the new not to exceed (NTE) value. These were calculated by using the existing fleet makeup and the corresponding projected diesel fuel and diesel exhaust fluid (DEF) usage that will be consumed over the next five (5) year period. These numbers can fluctuate depending on actual usage of the vehicle, future fleet purchases and retirements, along with fleet plans as part of JEA growth.

JEA Service Center Location	Estimated Number of Vehicles	Estimated Number of Annual Gallons – Diesel	Estimated Number of Annual Gallons – Diesel Exhaust Fluid (DEF)
Westside Service Center	110	90,000	2,500
Commonwealth Service Center	100	65,000	2,500
Pearl Street Service Center	185	155,000	2,500
Southside Service Center	130	125,000	2,500
Totals	525	435,000	10,000

Request approval to award a contract to Jacobus Energy LLC for JEA Fleet Services Mobile Fueling in the amount of \$6,759,150.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

Manager:	Brunell, Baley – Manager Fleet Services & Business Operations
VP:	McElroy, Alan – Interim VP Logistics & Chief Supply Chain Officer

APPROVALS:

A) | W/M 06/18/2020

Chairman, Awards Committee Date

Allyssa Petersen 06/18/2020

Budget Representative Date

Appendix B - Bid BAFO Response Workbook (Updated)

Wet Hose Fueling

On Appendix B - Response Workbook, provide the service rate specified for each category found in cells highlighted Yellow. All quantities shown on Appendix B - Response Workbook are given for comparison purposes only and are not contract guarantees. The amount found in the cell highlighted Green is the cell which you should transfer to the signed bid Response Form.

Wet Hose Fueling - Nightly, Monday - Friday between the hours of 6PM - 6AM

Respondent shall provide a firm fixed price for all Work in this ITN by inputting a Supplier Mark Up for Diesel Fuel and a Price Per Gallon for DEF. The Supplier markup and DEF price per gallon shall include all profit, taxes, benefits, travel, and all other overhead items including but not limited to the services defined within Appendix A - Technical Specification.

Service Center Location	Estimate # of Vehicles	Estimated # of Gallons - Diesel	Estimated # of Gallons - DEF
Westside Service Center	110	90,000	2,500
Commonwealth Service Center	100	65,000	2,500
Pearl Street Service Center	185	155,000	2,500
Southside Service Center	130	125,000	2,500

1. Diesel Fuel Breakout

	<u>JACOBUS</u>	<u>GATE</u>	Current
	Total Response Price	Total Response Price	Total Response Price
	Diesel (OPIS)	Diesel (OPIS)	Diesel (OPIS)
Price Per Gallon with taxes included (For Estimating Only)	\$2.748	\$2.748	\$2.748
Annual Gallon Consumption Est	435,000	435,000	435,000
Supplier Mark Up	\$ 0.33	\$ 0.4493	\$ 0.55
Annual Estimated Cost	\$1,338,930.00	\$1,390,825.50	\$1,434,630.00
Annual 5 Year Cost Estimate	\$6,694,650.00	\$6,954,127.50	\$7,173,150.00

2. DEF Breakout

	Total Response Price	Total Response Price	Total Response Price
	DEF (NOLA) to be delivered in	DEF (NOLA) to be	DEF (NOLA) to be
	Tote's	delivered in Tote's	delivered in Tote's
Price Per Gallon with taxes included (For Estimating Only)	\$1.290	\$1.169	\$1.600
Annual Gallon Consumption Est	10,000	10,000	10,000
Supplier Mark Up			
Annual Estimated Cost	\$12,900.00	\$11,690.00	\$16,000.00
Annual 5 Year Cost Estimate	\$64,500.00	\$58,450.00	\$80,000.00

3. Storm Hourly Rate (No estimated volume, pricing for contracting only) (Cannot exceed \$250 per hour)

Total Response Price	Total Response Price	Total Response Price
----------------------	----------------------	----------------------

Hourly Rate for Storm (Not to exceed \$250)	\$250.000	\$239.000	\$250.000
Total Costs	Jacobus	Gate	Current
Total Annual Estimated Cost	\$1,351,830.00	\$1,402,515.50	\$1,450,630.00
Total Five Year Cost (Transfer this Amount to Response Form)	\$6,759,150.00	\$7,012,577.50	\$7,253,150.00

BAFO Savings	\$261,000.00
Contract Savings	\$494,000.00
Contract Value	\$6,759,150.00
Monthly Value	\$112,652.50
FY20 Value	\$337,957.50
FY21 Value	\$1,351,830.00
FY22 Value	\$1,351,830.00
FY23 Value	\$1,351,830.00
FY24 Value	\$1,351,830.00
FY25 Value	\$1,013,872.50

Appendix B - Bid BAFO Response Workbook

Wet Hose Fueling

On Appendix B - Response Workbook, provide the service rate specified for each category found in cells highlighted Yellow. All quantities shown on Appendix B - Response Workbook are given for comparison purposes only and are not contract guarantees. The amount found in the cell highlighted Green is the cell which you should transfer to the signed bid Response Form.

Wet Hose Fueling - Nightly, Monday - Friday between the hours of 6PM - 6AM

Respondent shall provide a firm fixed price for all Work in this ITN by inputting a Supplier Mark Up for Diesel Fuel and a Price Per Gallon for DEF. The Supplier markup and DEF price per gallon shall include all profit, taxes, benefits, travel, and all other overhead items including but not limited to the services defined within Appendix A - Technical Specification.

Service Center Location	Estimate # of Vehicles	Estimated # of Gallons - Diesel	Estimated # of Gallons - DEF
Westside Service Center	110	90,000	2,500
Commonwealth Service Center	100	65,000	2,500
Pearl Street Service Center	185	155,000	2,500
Southside Service Center	130	125,000	2,500

1. Diesel Fuel Breakout

	<u>JACOBUS</u>	GATE	<u>Current</u>
	Total Response Price	Total Response Price	Total Response Price
	Diesel (OPIS)	Diesel (OPIS)	Diesel (OPIS)
Price Per Gallon with taxes included (For Estimating Only)	\$2.748	\$2.748	\$2.748
Annual Gallon Consumption Est	435,000	435,000	435,000
Supplier Mark Up	\$ 0.45	\$ 0.4493	\$ 0.55
Annual Estimated Cost	\$1,391,130.00	\$1,390,825.50	\$1,434,630.00
Annual 5 Year Cost Estimate	\$6,955,650.00	\$6,954,127.50	\$7,173,150.00

2. DEF Breakout

	Total Response Price	Total Response Price	Total Response Price
	DEF (NOLA) to be delivered in	DEF (NOLA) to be	DEF (NOLA) to be
	Tote's	delivered in Tote's	delivered in Tote's
Price Per Gallon with taxes included (For Estimating Only)	\$1.290	\$1.169	\$1.600
Annual Gallon Consumption Est	10,000	10,000	10,000
Supplier Mark Up			
Annual Estimated Cost	\$12,900.00	\$11,690.00	\$16,000.00
Annual 5 Year Cost Estimate	\$64,500.00	\$58,450.00	\$80,000.00

3. Storm Hourly Rate (No estimated volume, pricing for contracting only) (Cannot exceed \$250 per hour)

	Total Response Price	Total Response Price	Total Response Price
Hourly Rate for Storm (Not to exceed \$250)	\$250.000	\$239.000	\$250.000
Total Costs	Jacobus	Gate	Current
Total Annual Estimated Cost	\$1,404,030.00	\$1,402,515.50	\$1,450,630.00
Total Five Year Cost (Transfer this Amount to Response Form)	\$7,020,150.00	\$7,012,577.50	\$7,253,150.00

BAFO Savings	\$147,247.50
Contract Value	\$7,012,577.50
Monthly Value	\$116,876.29
FY20 Value	\$350,628.88

<u>APPENDIX B - BAFO RESPONSE FORM</u> <u>RESPONSE FORM FOR SOLICITATION 042-20</u>

Submit an electronic Response Form to Colin Roddy at roddcp@jea.com

Company	Name: Jacobus Energy, LLC			
Company	's Address11815 W. Bradley Roa	d, Milwaukee, WI 53224	*	
License N	lumber (if applicable)			
Phone Nu	ımber <u>800-522-6287</u> FAX No: <u>N/A</u>	EMAIL Address:		
[X]None	URITY REQUIREMENT e required ified Check or Bond % \$	TERM OF CONTRACT [] One Time Purchase [X] Annual Requiremen [] Other, Specify:	nts – Five (5) Years	
[X] None	REQUIREMENTS e required ples required prior to Bid Opening ples may be required subsequent to Bid Openin	SECTION 255.05, FLORIDA STATUTI [X] None required [] Bond required \$		
QUANTIT [] Quan [X] Quan	Y REQUIREMENTS ntities indicated are exacting ntities indicated reflect the approximate q act period and are subject to fluctuation.	uantities to be purchased throughout	INSURANCE REQUIREMENT [] None required [X] Insurance required	
1% 20 2% 10	T DISCOUNTS I, net 30 I, net 30 I, net 30 I Offered			
Quote the	e following materials			
Item No.	ENTER HEREON YOUR RESPONSE FO OR SERVICES	R THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED ARTICL	LES TOTAL RESPONSE PRICE	
11	042-20 ITN JEA Fleet Services Mobile F	ueling		
1.	Total Response Price – (Total from BAF	O Response Workbook Cell I39)	\$6,759,150	
unde	I have read and understood the Serstand that in the absence of a redac		s contained within this solicitation. I ed to the public "as-is".	×
		s that it has read and reviewed all of the do	ocuments pertaining to this Solicitation, that the po any is legally authorized to do business in the Sta	
Florida.	The Respondent also certifies that it complie	s with all sections (including but not limited	to Conflict Of Interest and Ethics) of this Solicitat	
	the Respondent is an authorized distributor of the Respondent is a superior of the Respondent	or manufacturer of the equipment as require	G-9-2000	30
		landwritten Signature of Authorized Officer	of Company or Agent Date	i i
6	through 6	C O		

Date: <u>06/18/2020</u> Item# <u>5</u>



Formal Bid and Award System

Award #5 June 18, 2020

Type of Award Request: CONTRACT INCREASE

Request #: 6834

Requestor Name: Keeler, Jessica **Requestor Phone:** (904) 665-6403

Project Title: Streetlight Materials for JEA Inventory Stock

Project Number: Various **Project Location:** JEA

Funds: Inventory Blanket Budget Estimate: \$8,127,237.37

Scope of Work:

The purpose of this agreement is to purchase Streetlight Materials carried in JEA's inventory stock. This agreement includes one hundred and two (102) different streetlight materials with the primary application to provide street lighting to JEA's energy customers.

JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 039-16

Sr. Purchasing Agent: Roddy, Colin P.

Is this a Ratification?: No

RECOMMENDED AWARDEES:

Name	Vendor Contact	Email	Address	Phone	Amount
STUART C. IRBY CO.	Erich Ewoldt	ewoldt@irby.com	38 Skyline Drive, Lake Mary, FL 32746	407-415- 6268	\$8,127,237.37

Amount of original Award:\$38,144,843.82Date of Original Award:04/14/2016Contract Increase Amount:\$8,127,237.37New Not-To-Exceed Amount:\$47,272,081.18

Length of Contract/PO Term: Five (5) Years w/Two (2) – One (1) Yr. Renewals

Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 04/29/2016 **End Date (mm/dd/yyyy):** 04/30/2021

Renewal Options: Two (2) – One (1) Yr. Renewals

List of Previous Change Orders

BPA#	Amount	Date
154233	\$999,999.99	11/18/2019

Background/Recommendation:

Originally bid and approved by the Awards Committee on 04/14/2016 to Stuart C. Irby CO. in the amount of \$38,144,843.82. The original award item is attached for reference.

On 11/18/2019, a contract increase was approved for \$999,999.99 to increase funding.

Since inception of the original agreement, two (2) factors have played into a shift in spending relative to projections driving the proposed contract increase:

- Utilizing annual pricing adjustments based on Consumer Price Index (CPI), overall pricing has increased 6.50% since the original award. This increase was not factored into the original award amount.
- Estimated usage for the one hundred and two (102) contracted items is 23.93% higher than originally forecasted primarily attributed by project work related to new development work and converting existing street lights to light emitting diode (LED) replacements.

Based on these factors, this request is to add contract funds in the amount of \$8,127,237.37 to cover the forecasted requirements received from the Planning team in order to get JEA through the end of the current agreement which expires on 04/30/2021. These requirements have been vetted and approved through the business Managers and Directors. In order to mitigate the proposed contract increase, JEA reached out to Irby for reduced pricing but was unable to negotiate any cost reductions.

The LED replacement project, which consumed up a majority of the funds on this agreement, is almost finished and an order for \$737,289.00 will cover the remaining materials. The remaining contract increase amount is to cover anticipated business needs for New Development projects, HOA replacement requests, and maintenance. Later this Fall, a solicitation will be released that will govern the procurement for the streetlight materials for future years to come, as this original contract term expires on 04/30/2021.

Request approval for a contract increase for Streetlight Materials for JEA Inventory Stock in the amount of \$8,127,237.37, for a new not-to-exceed total of \$47,272,081.18, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

Manager: Keeler, Jessica – Inventory Planning Manager

Director: McCollum, Jenny – Director, Procurement Services

VP: McElroy, Alan – Interim VP Logistics & Chief Supply Chain Officer

06/18/2020

APPROVALS:

Chairman Arranda Carresitta

Chairman, Awards Committee Date

Allyssa Petersen 06/18/2020

Budget Representative Date

Current Approved		1				
Amount	¢20 144 942 91					
Amount	\$39,144,843.81	-				
A I Delevered						
Amount Released	¢20.760.606.72					
(5/12/2020)	\$38,760,606.72					
Franking Armilahla	¢204 227 00					
Funding Available	\$384,237.09					
Funding Noodod	Ć0 F44 474 4C					
Funding Needed	\$8,511,474.46					
Contract Increase		Tatal Fatimental Cont				
	ć0 427 227 27	Total Estimated Cost				
Amount	\$8,127,237.37	Current Pricing	-			
New NTE	¢47 272 001 10	Ć0 F11 474 4C				
New NTE	\$47,272,081.18	\$8,511,474.46			Estimated Usage From	Estimated Cost
DDA Number	DDAlina	DDA Itam	Doscription	Current Driving	-	
BPA Number	BPA Line	BPA Item	Description	Current Pricing	Planning	Current Pricing
			LLINAINIAIDE 100M			
			LUMINAIRE, 100W LED, 150W/175W MH			
			EQUIVALENT,			
			HISTORIC DECORATIVE			
			ACORN RETROFIT KIT,			
			120VAC, PE			
			RECEPTACLE - 7 PIN.			
			*USE PHOTOCONTROL			
154233	100	STLLE015	STLPC010*	\$806.69	3500	\$2,823,415.00
134233	100	31111013	3117 CO10	\$800.05	3300	\$2,023,413.00
			LUMINAIRE, 100W			
			LED, 150W/175W MH			
			EQUIVALENT,			
			DECORATIVE ACORN,			
			120VAC, PE			
			RECEPTACLE - 7 PIN.			
			*USE PHOTOCONTROL			
154233	98	STLLE008	STLPC010*	\$1,116.36	1365	\$1,523,831.40
154255		STEELOOO	LUMINAIRE, 40W LED,	71,110.50	1505	71,323,031.40
			70W HPS			
			EQUIVALENT, POST-			
			TOP, 120 VAC, PE			
			RECEPTACLE - 7 PIN.			
			*USE PHOTO-			
154233	62	STLLE004	CONTROL STLPC010*	\$308.98	2960	\$914,580.80
-		-		<u> </u>		. ,
			POLE, FIBERGLASS, 18'			
			(JEA SPECIFICATION			
			REQUIRED) ***NOTE:			
			DELIVER IN BUNDLES			
154233	23	POLFG001	OF 25 EA***	\$252.90	1975	\$499,477.50
			POLE, CONCRETE,			
			DECORATIVE, 13 FT			
			MOUNTING HEIGHT,			
			DIRECT BURIED, BLACK			
			ETCHED FINISH, 2 5/8"			
154233	21	POLCO040	LONG TENON	\$1,033.72	280	\$289,441.60

			LLINAINIAIDE 150M			
			LUMINAIRE, 150W			
			LED, 250W HPS			
			EQUIVALENT, TEAR			
			DROP, 120VAC, PE			
			RECEPTACLE - 7 PIN.			
			*USE PHOTOCONTROL			
154233	104	STLLE011	STLPC010*	\$1,603.12	150	\$240,468.00
			LUMINAIRE, 115W			
			LED, 200W/250W HPS			
			EQUIVALENT,			
			COBRAHEAD, 120 VAC,			
			PE RECEPTACLE - 7			
			PIN. *USE PHOTO-			
154233	60	STLLE002	CONTROL STLPC010*	\$190.36	1204	\$229,193.44
			PHOTOCONTROL,			
			LONG LIFE FOR LED			
			FIXTURE, 1280 JOULE			
			MOV, FAIL OFF,			
154233	87	STLPC010	GREEN.	\$12.52	15136	\$189,502.72
				·		. ,
			LUMINAIRE, 100W			
			LED, 150W/175W MH			
			EQUIVALENT, PLAIN			
			ACORN, 120VAC, PE			
			RECEPTACLE - 7 PIN.			
			*USE PHOTOCONTROL			
154233	99	STLLE009	STLPC010*	\$1,090.44	150	\$163,566.00
134233	33	STEELOOS	POLE, 35 FT	71,030.44	130	7103,300.00
			OCTAGONAL			
			CONCRETE, WITH 30			
			FEET ABOVE GRADE;			
			CLASS D; NIGHT SKY			
			FINISH;			
			· ·			
			ETCHED;DIRECT			
			EMBEDDMENT;			
454000	22	501.00044	TENON 3" OD X 9"	44.456.40	404	4447.006.40
154233	22	POLCO041	TALL	\$1,456.40	101	\$147,096.40
			LUMINAIRE, 275W			
			LED, 400W HPS			
			EQUIVALENT,			
			COBRAHEAD, 120 VAC,			
			PE RECEPTACLE - 7			
			PIN. *USE PHOTO-			
154233	61	STLLE003	CONTROL STLPC010*	\$394.00	369	\$145,386.00
			GLOBE, STREETLIGHT,			
			ROTO-LOK BASE, FOR			
			USE ON ACORN ITEMS			
			STLLU070, STLLU100,			
			AND STLLU151			
			(SIMILAR TO			
154233	91	STLRF070	STLRF018)	\$307.93	404	\$124,403.72
			LUMINAIRE, 72W LED,			
			150W HPS			
			EQUIVALENT, POST-			
			TOP, 120 VAC, PE			
			RECEPTACLE - 7 PIN.			
			*USE PHOTO-			
154233	101	STLLE010	CONTROL STLPC010*	\$341.52	356	\$121,581.12
		3.2220		TO . 2.02		7-2-,002.12

			BRACKET, STREET			
			LIGHT, TRUSS ARM			
			WITH UNIVERSAL BASE, 12' LENGTH, 4'			
			RISE MUST DELIVER			
			ON AN OPEN FLATBED TRUCK FOR FORKLIFT			
			SIDE UNLOADING (JEA			
			SPECIFICATION			
154233	7	BKTSL007	REQUIRED)	\$193.44	576	\$111,421.44
			POLE, DECORATIVE			
			ALUMINUM, 6" DIA.			
			WILMAN STYLE, 14 FT, SATIN BLACK FINISH,			
			WITH COVERED 120V			
			GFI RECEPTICLE AND			
			PROVISIONS FOR BANNER RODS. USED			
			WITH 4 EA STLDE001;			
			4 EA STLDE002; 4 EA			
			STLDE003; 1 EA			
			STLDE004; 2 EA STLLU021 & 4 EA			
154233	18	POLAL006	STLDE006	\$1,027.30	108	\$110,948.40
			SUNFLOWER ARM FOR			
			DECORATIVE			
			STREETLIGHT POLE,			
			ALUMINUM, FOR MOUNTING 2			
			FIXTURES SATIN BLACK			
454222	22	CTI DE004	FINISH, (1 EACH PER	Ć005.46	110	\$100.257.50
154233	32	STLDE004	POLE, ID #POL-AL-006)	\$985.16	110	\$108,367.60
			LUMINAIRE, 60W LED,			
			70W HPS/100W MH			
			EQUIVALENT, PLAIN			
			ACORN, 120VAC, PE RECEPTACLE - 7 PIN.			
			*USE PHOTOCONTROL			
154233	97	STLLE007	STLPC010*	\$1,090.44	95	\$103,591.80
			LUMINAIRE, 40W LED, 70W HPS			
			EQUIVALENT,			
			COBRAHEAD, 120 VAC,			
			PE RECEPTACLE - 7 PIN. SUBSTATION			
			APPLICATIONS			
			INCLUDED. *USE			
154233	59	STLLE001	PHOTO-CONTROL STLPC010*	\$126.72	754	\$95,546.88
			DDACKET SINGLE 73"			
			BRACKET, SINGLE 72" ALUMINUM			
			CROSSARM FOR			
			TEARDROP FIXTURE			
			MUST BE DELIVERED ON OPEN FLATBED			
			TRUCK SUITABLE FOR			
154233	12	BKTSL014	FORKLIFT UNLOADING	\$829.07	100	\$82,907.00

			LUMINAIRE, 320 W			
			METAL HALIDE FLOODLIGHT -			
154233	40	STLFL004	REPLACES STLFL003	\$141.11	527	\$74,364.97
			DOLE ALLINAINILINA			
			POLE, ALUMINUM, DECORATIVE, 14'			
			LENGTH, BASE			
			SLOTTED FOR FOUR 1			
			INCH ANCHOR BOLTS			
			ON AN 11" BOLT CIRCLE, BLACK FINISH,			
			5" DIAMETER SHAFT			
			(FLUTED) 3" OD X			
			2.63" HIGH TENON,			
154222	20	DOLALOOS	SHIP ON OPEN	¢724.67	0.7	¢C2 78F 20
154233	20	POLAL008	FLATBED ONLY!	\$721.67	87	\$62,785.29
			LAMP, HIGH PRESSURE			
			SODIUM, 70W, E-23.5			
			BULB, MOGUL BASE,			
			6000 INITIAL LUMENS, 28500 HOURS RATED			
			LIFE, IGNATOR			
154233	50	STLLA012	CONTAINED INSIDE	\$29.74	1440	\$42,825.60
			BREAKAWAY FITTER			
			FOR BANNER ROD ASSEMBLY FOR			
			DECORATIVE POLE,			
			ALUMINUM, SATIN			
			BLACK FINISH, (4			
154233	30	STLDE002	POL-AL-006)	\$78.57	500	\$39,285.00
134233	30	31101002	FOL-AL-000)	776.57	300	\$35,263.00
			BRACKET, STREET			
			LIGHT, TAPERED			
			ALUMINUM, 8' LENGTH, 3' RISE,			
			UNIVERSAL BASE,			
			WITH POLE PLATE			
			GROUNDING			
154233	3	BKTSL002	ASSEMBLY, SHIP ON OPEN FLATBED ONLY!	\$85.82	400	\$34,328.00
134233	3	BRISLOOZ	BANNER ROD FOR	γ 03.02	400	334,328.00
			BANNER ROD			
			ASSEMBLY FOR			
			DECORATIVE POLE ALUMINUM, SATIN			
			BLACK FINISH, (4			
			EACH PER POLE, ID			
154233	31	STLDE003	#POL-AL-006)	\$75.10	430	\$32,293.00
			POLE, ALUMINUM 27' SINGLE BRACKET (JEA			
			SPECIFICATION			
154233	14	POLAL002	REQUIRED)	\$683.21	36	\$24,595.56
			GOLD BALLS FOR			
			BANNER ROD ASSEMBLY,			
			ASSEMBLY, ALUMINUM,FOR			
			DECORATIVE			
			STREETLIGHT POLE, (4			
15/222	29	STLDE001	BALLS PER POLE, I.D. POL AL 006)	\$52.91	380	¢20 10E 90
154233	25	SILDEOUT	FOLAL UUUJ	<i>γ</i> 32.31	300	\$20,105.80

	_					
			,			
			FITTER PLATE W/ RING			
			& BOLTS FOR BANNER			
			ROD ASSEMBLY, (4			
			EACH PER POLE, ID	4== ==		400.000
154233	33	STLDE006	#POL-AL-006)	\$50.08	400	\$20,032.00
			LAMP, 320 W METAL			
			HALIDE, E-39 BASE,			
			BT28 BULB, CLEAR -			
			INSTALLED WITH			
			STLLU022, 23, & 26 OR			
			WITH 320W MH			
			BALLAST ASSEMBLY -			
154233	57	STLLA021	REPLACES STLLA008	\$14.69	811	\$11,913.59
			LUMINAIRE, 150W			
			MH, DECORATIVE			
			ACORN, WITH GOLD			
			STRUTS, BANDS AND			
			FINIAL, TWIST-LOCK			
			PR, ROTO-LOK BASE,			
			QUICK DISCONNECTS,			
			BALLAST ASSEMBLY			
			CONNECTED TO			
			SOCKET, 5 YEAR			
			WARRANTY (SIMILAR			
154233	81	STLLU150	TO STLLU021)	\$844.25	13	\$10,975.25
			POLE, ALUMINUM 37'			
			SINGLE BRACKET (JEA			
			SPECIFICATION			
154233	16	POLAL004	REQUIRED)	\$900.20	11	\$9,902.20
			LAMP, METAL HALIDE,			
			175W, E-28 COATED			
			BULB, MOGUL BASE,			
			FOR 175W MH			
154233	51	STLLA013	MAINTENANCE ONLY	\$7.76	1176	\$9,125.76
			LUMINAIRE, 150W			
			MH, LEAF ACORN,			
			TWIST-LOCK PR, ROTO-			
			LOK BASE, QUICK			
			DISCONNECTS,			
			BALLAST ASSEMBLY			
			CONNECTED TO			
			SOCKET, 5 YEAR			
			WARRANTY (SIMILAR			
154233	82	STLLU151	TO STLLU025)	\$447.71	19	\$8,506.49
			BRACKET,			
			STREETLIGHT (FLOOD),			
			"L" SHAPED STEEL			
			CHANNEL BRACKET			
			FOR MOUNTING			
154233	11	BKTSL013	FLOODLIGHTS	\$47.20	174	\$8,212.80
			BRACKET, STREET			
			LIGHT (FLOOD)			
154233	10	BKTSL012	ADAPTER	\$59.37	120	\$7,124.40
			LUMINAIRE, 162W			
			LED, 320W MH			
			EQUIVALENT,			
			SHOEBOX, 120 VAC, PE			
			RECEPTACLE - 7 PIN.			
			*USE PHOTO-			
154233	63	STLLE005	CONTROL STLPC010*	\$870.85	8	\$6,966.80
1	•	•				•

	Т	1				Т
			POLE, FIBERGLASS, 35',			
			BROWN, DIRECT BURY.			
			USED FOR REAR LOT			
			LINE APPLICATION.			
			DRILLED ACCORDING			
154233	24	POLFG002	TO DMD-85	\$1,581.96	4	\$6,327.84
			LUMINAIRE, HPS 120	, ,		1 - 7
			VOLT, 70 WATTS POST-			
			TOP III & IV LS (JEA			
			SPECIFICATION			
154233	68	STLLU005	REQUIRED)	\$101.58	57	\$5,790.06
			LAMP, 150 W METAL			
			HALIDE, E-39 BASE,			
			CLEAR - INSTALLED			
			WITH STLLU021, 24, &			
			25 OR WITH 150W MH			
			BALLAST ASSEMBLY -			
154233	58	STLLA022	REPLACES STLLA013	\$23.17	240	\$5,560.80
			LUMINAIRE, 115W			
			LED, 200/250W HPS			
			EQUIVALENT,			
			COBRAHEAD WITH			
			SHEILDS, 120 VAC, PE			
			RECEPTACLE - 7 PIN.			
			*USE PHOTO-			
154233	103	STLLE017	CONTROL STLPC010*	\$246.55	19	\$4,684.45
			POLE, LOW PROFILE			
			LIGHTING, 12', *USE			
			WITH ID #BKT-LL-001*,			
			SHIP ON OPEN			
			FLATBED ONLY!			
			WESTERN LIGHTING			
			STANDARDS #APSMRN-			
454222	25	DOLL D004	18-12-CC-TN2.88/3.00-	ć4 272 FO	2	Ć4 120 F0
154233	25	POLLP001	323/1NW-CW STREETLIGHT,	\$1,373.50	3	\$4,120.50
			FLOODLIGHT, 200-W,			
			H.P.S. 120-VOLT GRAY			
			FINISH, PRE-WIRED			
			WITH 12-FT. OF 12-2			
154233	38	STLFL001	UF CABLE	\$136.23	30	\$4,086.90
134233	30	31111001	BASE, STREET LIGHT,	\$130.23	30	\$4,000.30
			WITH ALUMINUM			
			DOOR (JEA			
			SPECIFICATION			
154233	27	STLBA001	REQUIRED)	\$279.91	14	\$3,918.74
174772	21	31LDAUU1	POLE, ALUMINUM 37'	4 Ε.Σ.1Σ	14	75,310.74
			DOUBLE BRACKET (JEA			
			SPECIFICATION			
154233	17	POLAL005	REQUIRED)	\$1,277.80	3	\$3,833.40
	1,	. 52 (2003		+ -,		+ 5,555.10
			BRACKET,			
			STREETLIGHT (FLOOD),			
			ALUMINUM 4 FT			
154233	9	BKTSL011	LENGTH, 2 FT RISE	\$172.85	22	\$3,802.70
				•		

			LUMINAIRE, 40W LED, 70W HPS EQUIVALENT, COBRAHEAD WITH SHEILDS, 120 VAC, PE RECEPTACLE - 7 PIN.			
154233	102	STLLE016	*USE PHOTO- CONTROL STLPC010*	\$182.27	15	\$2,734.05
134233	102	3122010	LAMP, HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM, 70W, E-23.5 BULB, MOGUL BASE, 5800 INITIAL LUMENS, 24000 HOURS RATED	¥102.21	13	<i>\$2,134.</i> 03
154233	44	STLLA004	LIFE.	\$4.95	480	\$2,376.00
			LAMP, METAL HALIDE, 400W, E28 COATED, REDUCED ENVELOPE, BULB, MOGUL BASE, 35000V/32200 INITIAM LUMENS, 20,000V/15000H HOURS RATED LIFE. FIR SOME AIRPORT			
154233	54	STLLA018	LIGHTS.	\$10.24	216	\$2,211.84
154233	6	BKTSL006	BRACKET, STREET LIGHT, ALUMINUM TRUSS STYLE, 15' LENGTH, 3' RISE, BOLT HOLE SPACING OF 27- 9/16" (JEA SPECIFICATION REQUIRED), SHIP ON OPEN FLATBED ONLY!	\$270.79	8	\$2,166.32
			PHOTOCONTROL, STREETLIGHT, BUTTON- STYLE 120V, ELECTRONIC W/100 JOULE MOV, SIX INCH WIRE LEADS W/ "MOLEX CONNECTOR			
154233	86	STLPC006	INSTALLED. BRACKET, STREET LIGHT, ALUMINUM TRUSS STYLE, 8' LENGTH, 3' RISE, BOLT HOLE SPACING OF 27- 9/16" (JEA SPECIFICATION REQUIRED), SHIP ON	\$10.84	184	\$1,994.56
154233	4	BKTSL004	OPEN FLATBED ONLY!	\$150.99	13	\$1,962.87
			PHOTOELECTRIC CONTROL, TWIST- LOCK MOUNTING, VOLTAGE-120, 1800VA, MOV ARRESTER, ELECTRONIC			
154233	84	STLPC001	CIRCUITRY	\$3.25	550	\$1,787.50

	1	1				
			POLE, ALUMINUM 27'			
			DOUBLE BRACKET (JEA			
			SPECIFICATION			
154233	15	POLAL003	REQUIRED)	\$833.88	2	\$1,667.76
			BASE, STREET LIGHT,			
			BREAKAWAY			
			TRANSFORMER BASE			
			FOR MAINTENANCE			
			OF JTA LIGHTING			
154233	28	STLBA002	POLES	\$364.01	3	\$1,092.03
			LAAAD LUGUL BDESSUBE			
			LAMP, HIGH PRESSURE			
			SODIUM, 200W, E-18			
			BULB, MOGUL BASE,			
			22000 INITIAL			
			LUMENS, 24000			
154233	43	STLLA003	HOURS RATED LIFE.	\$5.32	156	\$829.92
			LUMINAIRE, 115W			
			LED, 200W/250W HPS			
			EQUIVALENT,			
			COBRAHEAD, *** TYPE-			
			V ***, 120 VAC, PE			
			RECEPTACLE - 7 PIN.			
			*USE PHOTO-			
154233	105	STLLE019	CONTROL STLPC010*	\$202.48	4	\$809.92
			GLOBE, STREETLIGHT,			
			FOR USE ON			
			TEARDROP ITEM			
			STLLU250 (SIMILAR			
154233	92	STLRF250	TO STLRF025)	\$314.28	2	\$628.56
			LUMINAIRE, 40W LED,			
			70W HPS			
			EQUIVALENT,			
			RETROFIT POST TOP,			
			120VAC, COMPATIBLE			
			WITH STLLU005 *USE			
			PHOTOCONTROL			
154233	64	STLLE006	STLPC010*	\$136.84	4	\$547.36
			DOOR, STREET LIGHT			
			ACCESS, 4" X 7" FLAT			
154233	35	STLDO003	TYPE	\$75.66	3	\$226.98
			CAP, SHORTING,			
			STREETLIGHT USED TO			
			REPLACE TWIST-LOCK			
			PHOTOCONTROL			
			WHEN WIRING LIGHT			
			FIXTURE FOR			
154233	96	STLSC001	MULTIPLE CONTROL	\$2.38	50	\$119.00
			REPAIR PART,			
			CAPACITOR, G.E. 20			
			MICRO-FARAD, 175			
			WATT MH			
			DOWNTOWN			
154233	94	STLRP016	STANDARD FIXTURE	\$21.85	3	\$65.55
			DOOR, STREET LIGHT			
			ACCESS, 4" X 8"			
154233	34	STLDO002	CURVED TYPE	\$19.84	3	\$59.52
			BRACKET, 320W			
			EQUIVALENT LED			
			SHOEBOX STREET			
			LIGHT, SQUARE POLE			
			MOUNT *FOR USE			
154233	1	BKTSB001	WITH STLLE005*	\$45.51	0	\$0.00
<u> </u>				•		+

			BRACKET, 320W			
			EQUIVALENT LED			
			SHOEBOX STREET			
			LIGHT, ROUND POLE			
			MOUNT *FOR USE			
154233	2	BKTSB002	WITH STLLE005*	\$91.02	0	\$0.00
			BRACKET, STREET			
			LIGHT, ALUMINUM			
			TRUSS STYLE, 12'			
			LENGTH, 3' RISE, BOLT			
			HOLE SPACING OF 27-			
			9/16" (JEA			
			SPECIFICATION			
			REQUIRED), SHIP ON			
154233	5	BKTSL005	OPEN FLATBED ONLY!	\$203.30	0	\$0.00
23 .233		2.1.02000		Ψ200.00		φοίου
			DDACKET CTREET			
			BRACKET, STREET			
			LIGHT, FOR			
			MAINTENANCE ONLY,			
			TRUSS ARM WITH			
			UNIVERSAL BASE, 15' LENGTH, 8' RISE JEA			
			SPECIFICATION			
			REQUIRED), SHIP ON			
154233	8	BKTSL008	OPEN FLATBED ONLY!	\$303.23	0	\$0.00
154255	0	BN13LUU6	BALLAST,	\$305.25	0	\$0.00
			STREETLIGHT, FOR			
			USE ON 150W MH			
			ACORNS (STLLU150			
			AND STLLU151),			
			INCLUDES SOCKET,			
			QUICK DISCONNECT, 5			
			YEAR WARRANTY			
			(SIMILAR TO			
154233	13	BLLDE150	BLLDE004)	\$199.88	0	\$0.00
			POLE, DECORATIVE			
			ALUMINUM, WILMAN			
			STYLE, 12 FT, BLACK			
			FINISH, 5" SHAFT 3"			
			O.D.X 2.63" HIGH			
			TENON. BASE			
			PROVIDED WITH 10-11			
			IN. BOLT CIRCLE			
			SLOTTED FOR 1 IN.			
			BOLTS, SHIP ON OPEN			
154233	19	POLAL007	FLATBED ONLY!	\$696.28	0	\$0.00
			LENS, AMBER CUTOFF			
			REPLACEMENT, SEA			
154233	26	STLAL001	TURTLE PROTECTION	\$74.70	0	\$0.00
			i			

		Τ	1			
			COVED ACCECC DOOD			
			COVER, ACCESS DOOR			
			(ALUMINUM) FOR			
			WESTERN LIGHTING			
			DECORATIVE			
			ALUMINUM POLE			
			(WB12 OR WPMA12-			
			CFTP). COVER TO			
			INCLUDE ALUMINUM			
			BACKING BAR			
			W/STAINLESS STEEL			
			TAMPER-PROOF			
454222	26	CTI D 0 0 0 4	SCREW. PAINTED FLAT	6207.44		¢0.00
154233	36	STLDO004	BLACK.	\$207.14	0	\$0.00
			COVER, ACCESS DOOR,			
			COMPOSITE, SINGLE			
			HEX HEAD BOLT, FOR			
			USE AS REPLACEMENT			
			COVER ON STANDARD			
154233	37	STLDO005	ALUMINUM POLES	\$43.63	0	\$0.00
			STREETLIGHT,			
			FLOODLIGHT, 400-W,			
			H.P.S. 120-VOLT GRAY			
			FINISH, PRE-WIRED			
			WITH 12-FT. OF 12-2			
154233	39	STLFL002	UF CABLE	\$136.23	0	\$0.00
			LAMP, HIGH PRESSURE			
			SODIUM, 400W, E-18			
			BULB, MOGUL BASE,			
			50000 INITIAL			
			LUMENS, 24000			
154233	41	STLLA001	HOURS RATED LIFE.	\$5.63	0	\$0.00
			LAMP, HIGH PRESSURE			
			SODIUM, 250W, E-18			
			BULB, MOGUL BASE,			
			27500 INITIAL			
			LUMENS, 24000	4	_	4
154233	42	STLLA002	HOURS RATED LIFE	\$5.57	0	\$0.00
			LAMP, METAL HALIDE,			
			400W, E-37 COATED			
			BULB, MOGUL BASE,			
			FOR 400W MH			
154233	46	STLLA008	MAINTENANCE ONLY	\$8.52	0	\$0.00
		j	LAMP, HIGH PRESSURE	T	-	T
			SODIUM, 400W, E-18			
			BULB, MOGUL BASE,			
			50000 INITIAL			
			LUMENS, 28500			
			HOURS RATED LIFE,			
			IGNITOR CONTAINED			
154233	47	STLLA009	INSIDE	\$33.40	0	\$0.00
			LAMP, HIGH PRESSURE			
			SODIUM, 250W, E-18			
			BULB, MOGUL BASE,			
			28500 INITIAL			
			LUMENS, 28500			
			HOURS RATED LIFE,			
154233	48	CTIL ACAC	IGNITOR CONTAINED	622.24		60.00
	/IX	STLLA010	INSIDE	\$33.24	0	\$0.00

	1	T				
			LAMP, HIGH PRESSURE			
			SODIUM, 200W, E-18			
			BULB, MOGUL BASE,			
			22000 INITIAL			
			LUMENS, 28500			
			HOURS RATED LIFE,			
			IGNITOR CONTAINED			
154233	49	STLLA011	INSIDE	\$33.21	0	\$0.00
134233	43	SILLAUII	INSIDE	\$33.21	U	Ş0.00
			LANAD LUCII DDECCLIDE			
			LAMP, HIGH PRESSURE			
			SODIUM, 100 W,			
			MOGUL BASE - USED			
			FOR MAINTENANCE			
154233	52	STLLA016	OF EXISTING FIXTURES	\$6.72	0	\$0.00
			LAMP, METAL HALIDE,			
			100W, E-17 COATED			
			BULB, MEDIUM BASE,			
			8500V/7650V INITIAL			
			· ·			
			LUMENS,			
			15000V/11250H			
154233	53	STLLA017	HOURS RATED LIFE.	\$13.87	0	\$0.00
			LAMP, HIGH PRESSURE			
			SODIUM, 100W, E-18			
			BULB, MOGUL BASE,			
			9500 INITIAL LUMENS,			
			28500 HOURS RATED			
			LIFE, IGNITOR			
			CONTAINED INSIDE,			
			FOR MAINT OF SOME			
154233	55	STLLA019	NAVY LIGHTS.	\$36.57	0	\$0.00
			LAMP, HIGH PRESSURE			
			SODIUM, 150W, E-18			
			BULB, MOGUL BASE,			
			16000 INITIAL			
			LUMENS, 28500			
			HOURS RATED LIFE,			
			IGNITOR CONTAINED			
			INSIDE, FOR MAINT OF			
154233	56	STLLA020	SOME NAVY LIGHTS.	\$31.46	0	\$0.00
			SHIELD, FOR 70-WATT			
			LUMINAIRE FOR G.E.			
			70-WATT COBRA-			
154233	65	STLLS001	HEAD FIXTURE ONLY	\$94.06	0	\$0.00
			SHIELD, 360 DEGREE,	·		
			SEA TURTLE			
154233	66	STLLS003	PROTECTION	\$140.20	0	\$0.00
134233	00	31113003	LUMINAIRE,	71 4 0.20	U	٠٠.٥٠
			WALLPACK			
			120,208,240 OR 277V			
			70-WATT HIGH			
			PRESSURE SODIUM,			
			MULTI-TAP BALLAST,			
			PRISMATIC LENS AND			
154233	67	STLLU004	VANDAL PROOF	\$219.41	0	\$0.00
3 22			LUMINAIRE, HPS, 250	-	-	
			WATT, 120 VOLT,			
			COBRA HEAD, III M.N.,			
			PE RECEPTACLE (JEA			
			SPECIFICATION			
154233	69	STLLU006	REQUIRED)	\$83.75	0	\$0.00
			·			

LUMINAIRE, HPS, 200		
WATT, 120 VOLT,		
COBRA HEAD III M.N.,		
PE RECEPTACLE (JEA		
SPECIFICATION		
154233 70 STLLU007 REQUIRED) \$83.54	0	\$0.00
LUMINAIRE, HPS, 70		Ψ σ.σσ
WATT, 120 VOLT,		
COBRA HEAD III M.N.,		
PE RECEPTACLE (JEA		
SPECIFICATION		
154233 71 STLLU008 REQUIRED) \$55.02	0	\$0.00
LUMINAIRE, HPS, 400		
WATT, 480 VOLT,		
COBRA HEAD, MAG		
REG. BALLAST, NO PE		
154233 72 STLLU010 RECEPTACLE \$125.16	0	\$0.00
STREETLIGHT, HPS,		Ψ0.00
250WATT/400WATT		
(DUAL WATTAGE), 120		
VOLT, CUTOFF, AUTO-		
REG. BALLAST,		
W/BOTH NEMA		
LABELS, TERMINAL		
BLOCK,		
ENCAPSULATED		
STARTING AID, PE		
154233 73 STLLU015 RECEPTACLE \$118.25	0	\$0.00
75 5122015 11221 11322		90.00
LUMINAIRE, 320 W		
METAL HALIDE COBRA	_	40.00
154233 75 STLLU023 REPLACES STLLU011 \$119.32	0	\$0.00
LUMINAIRE, 150 W		
METAL HALIDE POST		
TOP - REPLACES		
154233 76 STLLU024 STLLU012 \$133.67	0	\$0.00
LUMINAIRE, 320 W		
METAL HALIDE COBRA		
CUTOFF - REPLACES		
154233 77 STLLU026 STLLU016 \$119.48	0	\$0.00
134233 // 31110020 31110010 3113.48	0	\$0.00
LIMINAIDE 70W LIPS		
LUMINAIRE, 70W HPS,		
LEAF ACORN, TWIST-		
LOCK PR, ROTO-LOK		
BASE, QUICK		
DISCONNECTS,		
BALLAST ASSEMBLY		
CONNECTED TO		
SOCKET, 5 YEAR		
WARRANTY (SIMILAR		
	0	¢0.00
154233 79 STLLU070 TO STLLU014) \$452.68	0	\$0.00
LUMINAIRE, 100W		
MH, UTILITY ACORN,		
TWIST-LOCK PR, ROTO-		
LOK BASE, QUICK		
DISCONNECTS,		
BALLAST ASSEMBLY		
CONNECTED TO		
SOCKET, 5 YEAR		
[JOUREI, J TEAR		1
WARRANTY (SIMILAR 154233 80 STLLU100 TO STLLU019) \$462.94	0	\$0.00

154233	83	STLLU250	LUMINAIRE, 250W HPS, TEAR DROP, TWIST-LOCK PR, ROTO- LOK BASE, QUICK DISCONNECTS, BALLAST ASSEMBLY CONNECTED TO SOCKET, 5 YEAR WARRANTY (SIMILAR TO STLLU017)	\$1,077.22	0	\$0.00
			,			
154233	85	STLPC004	BRACKET, PHOTOELECTRIC CONTROL WITH TWIST LOCK PHOTOELECTRIC CONTROL RECEPTACLE	\$5.56	0	\$0.00
154233	88	STLPC030	PHOTOCONTROL, STREETLIGHT, MULTI- VOLTAGE, 105-305 VAC, NEMA BLUE COVER, DUAL 160 JOULE OR SINGLE 320 JOULE MOV, SILICON SENSOR. FOR NAVY BASE MAINTENANCE.	\$5.29	0	\$0.00
134255	00	3117030	PHOTOCONTROL, STREETLIGHT, 480 VAC, NEMA YELLOW COVER, SINGLE 320 JOULE MOV, SILICON SENSOR. FOR NAVY		U	\$0.00
154233	89	STLPC031	BASE MAINTENANCE.	\$5.56	0	\$0.00
154233	90	STLRF013	REFRACTOR, STREET LIGHT, 70-WATT, H.P.S. ACRYLIC, "COBRA-HEAD" REPAIR PART, CAPACITOR, G.E. 10 MICRO-FARAD, 175	\$22.22	0	\$0.00
			WATT MH PLAIN			
154233	93	STLRP015	ACORN FIXTURE	\$7.80	0	\$0.00
154233	95	STLRP017	CAPACITOR, 10 MICRO- FARAD, CYLINDRICAL,	\$14.76	0	\$0.00



Formal Bid and Award System

Award #5

April 14, 2016

Type of Award Request:

Invitation to Negotiate (ITN)

Request #:

511

Requestor Name:

McQuaig, L. Renee

Requestor Phone:

(904) 665-6038

Project Title:

Streetlight Materials for JEA Inventory Stock

Project Number:

VARIOUS

Project Location:

JEA

Funds:

Inventory Blanket

Award Estimate:

\$43,397,689.18

Description of Request:

The purpose of this Invitation to Negotiate (ITN) is to evaluate and select a vendor that can supply street light materials at the best value to JEA (the "Work" or Services"). "Best Value" means the highest overall value to JEA with regards to pricing, lead times, and ability to provide the streetlight materials listed in this ITN.

During the contract term, the vendor Awarded this Contract will be required to provide jobsite delivery for materials ordered for our Streetlight Replacement project.

This award request is for Streetlight Materials carried in JEA's Inventory Stock. This solicitation includes 101 line items and their primary application is to provide street lighting in JEA's service area. This contract will be used primarily to provide the materials needed for the Streetlight Replacement project. JEA's current inventory balance is \$590,833.11 and the current lead time ranges from 4 - 17 weeks.

Requisition Number:

JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#:

039-16

Purchasing Agent:

McQuaig, L. Renee

154233

Is this a Ratification?:

NO

RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S):

Name	Contact Name	Email	Address	Phone	Amount
STUART C	MIKE	MAKINSON@IRBY.	2300 Principal Row, Ste. 103,	(321) 354-	\$38,144,843.82
IRBY CO	MAKINSON	COM	Orlando, FL 32837	1573	

Amount for entire term of Contract/PO:

\$38,144,843.82

Award Amount for remainder of this FY:

\$7,628,968.76

Length of Contract/PO Term:

Five (5) Years w/Two (2) -1 Yr. Renewals

End Date (mm/dd/yyyy):

Renewal Options:

JSEB Requirement:

04/30/2021

YES - Two (2) - 1 Yr. Renewals

N/A - No JSEB Available

BIDDER:

Name	Original Bid Amount	# Items Bid	Points	Rank	B.A.F.O. Bid Amount	B.A.F.O Points	Rank
STUART C IRBY CO	\$39,586,668.77	101	98.73	2	\$ 38,144,843.82	100.0	1
GRESCO SUPPLY INC	\$39,543,419.63	101	100.00	1	\$ 39,158,482.48	98.43	2
ANIXTER POWER SOLUTIONS LLC	\$41,574,317.71	91	91.90	3	N/A	N/A	N/A
ELECTRIC SUPPLY INC	\$37,269,823.97	75	88.34	4	N/A	N/A	N/A

Background/Recommendations:

Advertised 02/18/16. Six (6) companies attended the pre-response meeting on 02/22/16. At Response opening on 03/15/16, JEA received four (4) responses.

Companies were evaluated based upon their quotation of rates and carrying costs, lead times, and the number of items bid.

After the initial evaluations, two (2) companies were invited to participate in the negotiation phase. Those companies were Gresco Supply, Inc. and Stuart C Irby Co. JEA met with both companies independently to negotiate their responses. After the negotiations, each company submitted their best and final offers (B.A.F.O.). The final offers were re-evaluated and Stuart C Irby Co. was the highest ranked firm. The B.A.F.O. Response Workbook and evaluation matrix are attached as backup.

The last contract (awarded to Stuart C Irby) was bid out in 2013 and is set to expire on 5/31/16. When comparing Stuart C Irby's proposed pricing against our current contract pricing, the response from Irby represents a twenty-nine percent (29%) savings or \$12,300,000.00 over the five (5) year contract. Please see attached spreadsheet. Lead times have been reduced from four (4) weeks to one (1) week on our higher spend items.

039-16 Request approval to award a five (5) year contract to Stuart C Irby Co. for Streetlight Materials in the amount of \$38,144,843.82, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

Manager:

Keeler, Jessica C. - Manager, Procurement Inventory Control

Director:

McCarthy, John P. - Dir, Supply Chain Management

VP:

Dykes, Melissa H. - Chief Financial Officer

APPROVALS:

Chairman, Awards Committee

4-14-16
Date

Manager, Capital Budget Planning

APPENDIX A BEST AND FINAL OFFER RESPONSE FORM FOR SOLICITATION 039-16 Streetlight Materials for JEA Inventory Stock

Proposal Form page 1 of 2

The Company shall submit one (1) original Proposal Form electronically to:

Renee' McQuaig at MCQULR@JEA.COM

All best and Final Oriers must be submitted no later than the end of business on April 7, 2016.
Company Name: IRBY UTILITIES
Company's Address 2300 PRINCIPAL ROW STE 103 OKLANDO FL 32837
License Number (if applicable) 64 - 0179 02 0
Phone Number 8/3-523-2509 FAX No: 407-855-4285 EMAIL Address: SWEST INDIV. Com
BID SECURITY REQUIREMENT TERM OF CONTRACT
[X] None required [] One Time Purchase with no renewal options
[] Certified Check or Bond [X] Annual Requirements – Five (5) years with Two (2)
year optional renewal
[] Other, Specify:
SAMPLE REQUIREMENTS SECTION 255.05, FLORIDA STATUTES CONTRACT BOND
[X] None required [X] None required
[] Samples required prior to Bid Opening
Samples may be required subsequent to Bid Opening
QUANTITY REQUIREMENTS INSURANCE REQUIREMEN
Quantities indicated are exacting [] None required
[X] Quantities indicated reflect the approximate quantities to be purchased throughout [X] insurance required
Contract period and are subject to fluctuation in accordance with actual requirements
1% 20, net 30
2% 10, net 30
3% 5, net 30
Other
ANone Offered

Quote the following materials F.O.B.: Jacksonville, FL

1. QUOTATION OF RATES INCLUDING CARRYING COSTS (65 POINTS) Required Information

Respondent shall provide pricing for the initial five (5) year Term of the Contract by completing the enclosed Response Workbook. Respondents are required to provide pricing for items items POLFG001, STLLE001, STLLE002, STLLE003, STLLE004, STLLE005, STLLE006, and STLPC010 identified on the Response Workbook.

JEA will determine which Respondent has the lowest pricing by calculating a total price for each Respondent by totaling the prices for the items that all Respondents provided pricing for (referred to as the "Common Items"). For each Respondent, JEA will then add the carrying costs to a Respondent's total price. JEA will calculate the carrying costs using the prices and on hand quantities required (based on lead times) stated on the Response Workbook. The Respondent with the lowest total cost (including carrying costs) to JEA will receive higher points.

Any item that is not included within the Common Items will be reviewed and may also be included in the Contract awarded to the highest ranked Respondent. If the highest ranked Respondent is unable to provide any items not in the Common Items, JEA will then review the next highest ranked Respondent to determine if an additional contract is needed.

Respondents are required to return their completed Response Workbook in a Microsoft Excel format.

Note: Prices submitted in the Response Workbook cannot be increased during the ITN process. 38 144 834 83 Total Bid Price from Appendix A Response Workbook: \$ 2. LEAD TIME (25 POINTS) Required Information Respondent shall specify lead times for each item listed on the "Lead Time Items" tab of the enclosed Response Workbook. Lead times shall be stated as a specific number of calendar days, ranges of days will not be accepted. Only the items identified on "lead Time Items" tab will be used for evaluation. Higher points will be given for the lead times that meet or exceed the specified criteria. 3. NUMBER OF APPROVED ITEMS BID (10 POINTS) Required Information Respondent shall list the number of items identified on the Response Workbook for which it intends to provide pricing. Higher points will be given to the Respondent who provides pricing for the most items listed in the Appendix A Response Workbook. Number Of Approved Items Bid: 101 Respondent's Certification By submitting this Response Form, the Company certifies that the Company has read and reviewed all of the documents pertaining to this ITN and agrees to abide by the terms and conditions set forth therein, that the person signing below is an authorized representative of the Company, that the Company is legally authorized to do business in the State of Fiorida, and that the Company maintains in active status an appropriate license for the work. The Company certifies that its recent, current, and projected workload will not interfere with the Company's ability to Work in a professional, diligent and timely manner. The Company certifies, under penalty of perjury, that it holds all licenses, permits, certifications, insurances, bonds, and other credentials required by law, Contract or practice to perform the Work. The Company also certifies that, upon the prospect of any change in the status of applicable licenses, permits, dertifications, insulinces, bonds or other credentials, the Company shall immediately notify JEA of status change. We have received addenda

Printed Name and Title

Hapdwritten Signature of Authorized Officer of Company or Agent

SE VICE PRESIDENT

through

609-16 Best and Final Offer-Appendix A Response Warkhook for Streetlight Materials for JEA Investory Stock

Instructions: Insert the requested information in the grown highlighted sections. This lead two listed in Column K must be the number of calendar days after receipt of order that JEA will receive the material, not the number of days

ten.	Description	12064	Unit Price	Approved Manufestaries	Approved SUPC Part Number	Quelog Moveducture and Park Name're	Table Days	Bid Pylor	Lend Time In Calopday Days After disorded of Order (This timather should be a specific sember of steps, 49 spil spain = majes)	Complete Core for Billshows the Hand Spreading Street on Straigh	Operation of Street & Correlang Core	Minustered Package Commission Of Application	O
Injury .	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY AND PARTY A	Zj.	2.00	lains	L. ANN. P. ANTONIN, COSCIA	of these signature supports		808730		70-43	JR07-49		
Ogenz	MACRIEC, TANK BOOM ALINET LESS INCOMENTS FROMES FORMAT POLI METERS "PROFOUND VIOLE SZILLENGO"	EA.			L. MP 4-E-SETHOLE	and serial trade.		1349.01					
	DECEMBER AND VALUE OF THE PARTY			T. COMMENT MARCO T. CODICION TO MARCO	T. Min. Style. J. Ministrator. Min. J. Arfore.			5,99,49		38.59	- Series		465
W.M.	SHACKERT, SPELES I LIEST, ALLEGISTING THAT STYLE, IF LINGUIS, IF BOM.	84	al suc	A TAXABLE PROPERTY AND	2. ACCOR. 4. Minimumanya 1. Min d'uno		-	11/10/0		Ant m	400		
Wilder.	OMEN MY LEGO CAST LA THE CAST STATE AND AND CAST CAST CAST CAST CAST CAST CAST CAST	EA.	- 5	T SOUTH THE WAY AND THE TOTAL OF THE STATE O	A Adolini A Traka A Pod Ymen								
	MANUAL PROPERTY AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER			A. Calotand minus. B. St. Acade Calot. Sec. S. 2010/000	S. Materi	# 16 s 5	-	4,640.10	, , , E	0.0	413013		
mate;		,pr		A. WALLESON, MARRIED CONTROL OF CO. S. WALLESON'S MEMBERS AND CO. S. WALLESON'S MEMBERS AND CO. S. WALLESON'S MICH.	A MENTAL A STREET A S			35,0434	٤.,	2042			
Z.AM	SELECT SOLD STREET, ALAMANCE TREMS STREET, ST. CAMPUS, T. CAMPUS,	EA		b. Elicos spuns 2s. Elico 2s. CO. S. A. S.	L. may, progs S. montes S. Trials S. Priss Vysing S. 1774 Sandry	town too factor		uga.					
EDØ7	And the state of t	h		T. CRECOM IN THA S. COMMERS. S. SPANISH WIS SERVICE S. SPANISH WIS SERVICE S. SPANISH WIS SERVICE S. VALUE OF SERVICES, INC.	1. (10%, glitta) 2. (100000-0000000-00.2) 5. (100000-000000 2. (100000000000 2. (1000000000000000000000000000000000000		47%	26580.20	2	22,64	47,554		
CARE	REACTERY, SYNORY SERVY, NOR REARITEDRANCE ONCE, YE OWN AREA SYNORY CAPPERSON, WE SERVE AND SPECIAL TESTS & REPORTED AND SERVE AND SPECIAL TESTS & REPORTED AND SERVE AND SPECIAL TESTS & REPORTED AND SERVE AND SPECIAL TESTS		- 31	I. CHARGE BETALE 7 PLANCES BY ALE 4. MARCO BY ALE 1. UPSTO BY ALE VALUE OF STRUKTURE SOC.	L. MEA. MICHEL D. PETRALOGO St. D. MICHAEL J. MICHAEL J. POL. T-MINNE J. TOL SHOPPLA	No. of the last of		21,644.00			2609425		
Léss	Mark Property of the Control of the	п.	40	I, MARCO	A. Mindrey D. Mindrey-C-A	and the same of th				30.07	hada es		21
[A]2	(MICACHET, STIBLET FEIJIT (PLANCE) ACHAPTEN).	DA.		V. COURLESS 2. Statisch 3. U.S.R. MANUSACCORDERS	L Dis-Joh Mid. 2. Inchapp 1. Wilderst J. Corr			4,619,31		7824	mp.e		
	THE RESERVE AND PARTY OF THE PARTY OF T			a copenia o from descriptory o Marcinala Structure proprimate	T. 90%-mb.ms. T. 10 mml cett. T. 10 mml cett.	1	***) Killy.qs.		10.7	190mm		
663	BRACERT, SPORLE TO ALLEASONIM CHOMMARIA FOR THATSHAD FOR FOREIGN.			Lampageopti	LEGIST	-2- NW,	-	3.36.16		Pan .	3,6648		
	Superplinity successing subjects (successions) is a super assume that the superplinity for the succession of the superplinity	-6-		1. main Louise and	1.5425744	Mar Mar and a constraint	77	9.09.9		49633	BAIR.		
	POLZ, AZDIONIE 27 TOREZ WŁACKET (WA SPICONCATUN PEQUESCO)	-84		S. MARCO MARCO SALES CONTRACTOR C	BOATTO CHILLIAN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND A		70	200		40	zonesi.		
Logg		to .	10.07	A VALMONT RECOVERED, SAC.	3. HOL-TOTAL A. D. CHOCCHINGS	271 × 271 2	-	n.aun	50	10° H	хјатле:		
	TOTAL ALEXANDER OF ROLLING SOLARIES WAS SPECIAL SPECIAL ACTION BENEFITS			L. Minercus hour 2. M.A.P.C. IV. IV. 2. Minero 5. Vinew Larent, management of	S. MARKET PRO- S. Miller Pro- T. Antique								

, Annu	Do-1/4	Ugar	Dati Price	Applicat Management	Approved Mark Part Humber	Qualitat Manufacturer and Park Number	Estimated Total Usage	Bild Pylox	facut Yime; In Chimalar Boys Adlar Recipt of Order (Data mander should be a specific washes of days, do mit quote a vanige.)	Complete Core des Millebourn Cor Hand Country Samuel van Milleys	Complex Cost	Standard Pacings Quantities (If Applicable)	Currentes
Eatip)	POER, ALEBOORD 97 INVOLENCE OF A UNICONATION INCOME.			J. CÓDIGO POWER PERMIS J. RANDOME, NC. J. BARCO 4. DRIVE WICKE, MANUFACTURES CO.	L Zick Nazwi 2 Million Automo Dr. Aginetin L Port 19995								
Laurah				L. VACADON'S BOOKSTAIN, BYC. L. CHICKER POWER BYCHMAI T. BLANDYAR BYC. E. READY A. MINIST AREAL MANUFACTURED ON A WHICH CHICKER AND THE COMMISSION ON A WHITE CHICKER AN	5. Validated Microsope, sec. 5. Spa, vand 6. Some) 6. Ample 6. Ample 6. Ample 7. Heritopapper		-0	4,30.8		469.25	480) 753		
ALEM .	POLA, ODCORATIVE AL CHARMAR, PT CHA. WEARANT STYLE, 14 FT. SACTOR WART, PROBLE WITH COVERED LOW ON SECURITIES ALL PROPERTY OF THE SECURITIES AND THE SECURIT	EA		L. AMERICAN POLE Z. 1047CO L. spracyclaste L. spracycl	1. C2000/ARUE-RECET 2. 2000/A	**************************************	240	20834		24/2	.1/child		
	COLL COMMAND AND THE STATE OF T			o. additional public J. marcop G. micaminany A. Rafe Mandardia	L COMMANDE TO SERVICE A SERVICE AS A SERVICE		-	рими		27721344	20 TRANS_2		
CALLET.	POLES ALLERGYCAL TREATMENT TOPS, AN TEMPOTED, BASE SECURITION FROM COLUMN TOPS AND THE			A STOCKE ACTUAL MONOTORING DESIGNATION OF THE STOCKE ACTUAL STOCKE ACTUA	\$7, \$155-\$44406.00 1. C\$56.00 (\$\text{signal}\$, \$45077 2. \$155.00 (\$\text{signal}\$) 2. \$155.00 (\$\text{signal}\$) 3. \$150.00 (\$\text{signal}\$)	7.4.7	М.	16.00.00		M0.17	Me'nati		
200	Printed Street Spirited Spirit			C. AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP	LOW-MANUFACTURE CONTRACTOR CONTRA		.83	GERTA		H22-37	193606.27		
C/ONI	POLE, 1) PY COTACONAL CONCREME, WITH 50 PRITE ABOVE URLAND, CLASS & WITH 50 PRITE ABOVE URLAND, CLASS & WITHOUT STREET, TORON, T	EA		T DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY	A BENEFIT OF THE COMPANY I THE GET HE COMPANY I THE SET OF THE SET OF THE COMPANY I THE SET O		220	27528.01 300,0012		279.14 Zinu	AND A		
				1. Committee administrate terrescope	(). Yesta Sich edis yeznoru (). Nesta entrodenni								Zami liter gaugement of 7 days (speed up bit styleting 164 literature of the first of the family styleting a SEE speciality of the spike spikes, say, and a spike spike to previous speciality life in the spike spike.
27910	POLICY COLLEGIST, MINORAY, CHIECT BURY, OURO FOR READEROY ENC.	Id.		CONCERNATION OF THE PARTY OF	D MONTHLE MANAGEMENT OF THE PARTY OF T		-FR	photosos stuare		lise	- Rifections		
4794	Activities and seconds of the second second desired and second sec	- Fa		Lenigrous							sheout		300 00000 qcy =-36/
4149	TARRE, AMBRER CHITCHY SHIPT, ACCEPTANT, SEA TORELE PROFISCIONS	50			1.31-72393000)	are the second of the second o	v	2,000-00		120	19349.77		
1481	madi, stromer Luner, Well dispublisher were interest, Arrive Profession Date: Verent Levy, Britana Van Verensersker base por		(4)	L mateur 3. Int. Eping	E. Micanicis	(J. E)	-	lomet.		734	P548	- /	
JAMI .	Perparameters on his Protation South	E4		I. HAPCS	L. 9erza	List.		16/7/8		174.9	Hesphale		
	INCOMESSAGE AND STREET OF STREET STRE	p.		p. prostorośce p. prostorośce	J. Tipo 2 2. OCCUPATION T		200	5,796,60	7	NA.	970		`
Odnica .	POSE, ALVARINGE, SATIM REACE PRIMER, A. SACIE WER HERE, NO POLAS- 1009.	E4		1. AMERICAN POLE 2. April annuals	1. BAFE 2. BARKERSONTY	think the color	72/13	25,616.71		w.t.w	SIG-LU		
place	ACCORDING THE NAME AND PARTIES AS PROPERTY AS A SOURCE OF THE SECOND ASSAULT AS A SOURCE OF THE SECOND AS A SOURCE OF THE SECOND ASSAULT AS A SOURCE OF THE SECOND ASSAULT AS A SOURCE OF THE SECOND ASSAULT AS A SOURCE OF THE SECOND AS A SOURCE OF THE SECOND ASSAULT AS A SOURCE OF THE SECOND ASSAULT AS A SOURCE OF THE SECOND ASSAULT AS A SOURCE OF THE SECOND AS A SOURCE OF THE SECOND ASSAULT AS A SOURCE OF THE SECOND AS A SO	X.		A. A. Samuran e printer.	р. высель	SATISFIED FOR	100	14/966		549,30	140mas		3
-	ACCEPTIVE SHELLER PRINCE STATES THE RESERVE THE SPECIAL SHELLER STATES SHELLER STATES SHELLER	EA.		L BOCOFFLANK 2. FOR O ZOAMCUILE	1.000	an an erice of	317	2000年		ma	30Q723.72		
	PETATE PEACH WHEN A DELTE FOR RANGE (NO AMBRICA, IS ANCH THE TREE IS DEPART—SOM	10.		L. ANDRESSE POLICE	A. MANUF.	Control of the contro	114	. ILIINO		24.579	LIMOUS .		

							1					1	
No.	Description	DOM	Liail Prior	Approved Manual actums	A JARGE OF	Qualited big-rout acting or a said Plant Primibor	Editorial Total Union		Land Thur; In Columbar Days Affar Buodyl, of Orcher (Tals outsides should be a specific a super of 647s, 50	Conspling Cases for Mile-Assess Con Stands Space-Way Stands Co.	Quantities of Blain 9	Danier d Parlage Quantifica	
	DOCK, STREET LEWIT ACCESS, I' NO CORNED TANK				Appending of actions	Common and the Common Annual Common Annual Common C	Tatal Unge	Bid Price	and grown a range)	Unqui	Complete Com	(W.Apprilentite)	Camilia
162	+	EA.	%	J. BMC0	1. @MC	450×0-4	-	87.16	and the same of	5.00	40.16		
	BOOK, DESIGNATIONS ASSESSED BY THE PLAY PROPERTY.					Photographic controls in the control of the control			1000000				
	COVER, ACCION DOCK (ALABANTOM) FOR STATERON LABORATOR OF STATERON LABORATOR DESCRIPTOR D		a tanàla ma	A. Upon a Track in a branch and the second or	2. HEATE PER SANCE STATE OF THE SANCE STATE OF T	31/3		2172/9		23.45	, tritura		
184 .	SECTION ALORSON BLACKS WAS WARRING STREET VALUE OF OUR	2,3		L VISTRIN LEHTING STATE AND	1 WLDDAY W GLORES.	The second second second second	l u	1,1 er.fo		7725	27%23		
	CONTROL ACCIONA BRIGAD, C'ARRESTORME, COMPART MINE, PROCESSO MARILLE RICHARDA CAMPARTA CONTROL SAN STRANGE AND MARILLE MARILLE RICHARD AND MARILLE MAR					Electric III					DED		
667		10.		a demand including	A TANK WATER STATE STATE OF THE	TO THE REPORT OF THE TOTAL		SMAN		ELM	. Anti-74		
	PREZENTAGET, PLOCUSCHOTT, 200-W, ESF J. 100-WELF CHAY FROMER, PRE- WOLD WITH MAY, OP 124 DE CAMBE			I. AMERICAN PLACEME	LACENSON SITES OF BUILD T								
249		.Pa.	and the same	D. COOMER ASSETTING A RESIDENCE CO.	3. Official Control of the Control o	TELLISE ST. Jane 150 .	-	26/30/13		300.40	2000,00		
	CONTRACTOR OF SAME WAS A STREET, SAME AND A STREET, THE PARTY OF SAME AND A STREET, THE PARTY			A. Abbinoshar practice:	F YOU WHEN THE BUILDING A							504	
40		D	4 - VA - A	2 CORNEL VALUE OF ST.	L COMPANY CONTRACTOR	esercial dispersion to a	- Ha	Salvar .			HOSE AN	***	
	LONGARD, NO WIRELAND MODERNY - REPLACE AT PLACE			L ADMINISTRA INTEGRATION	I. ACPTAINED HTTL 70 DV (222 TC, N								
,704		P4 1		A. COCHER ADDITION CO.	Cr. Cardinary (Chief)	olego grafica i di se al	3000	DESCRIPTION .		20479			
2	CANCEL SIGNET PERSONAL PROPERTY AND PARTY FAIR THAT IS, ASSOCIATE WALLS			I, ott. Mark. In Strand Co.	1.13000		-	ID,GLD		846,79	134930.14		
	THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN			S. PRICE OF THE PRICE OF T	2. Cityline 2. Cityline								
ill.		No.		is they	CERCIONO C		100	Aplany		3684	42487		
	LAMP, NORS PRESCUE SOCIETA, 1995, S. IN BULL, MODEL, MARK, 27965 BUTTAL LINGUIS, 2000 MINUS SATEDIAN			I. CHICAGA PERCENTE CO. 2. PUARA EPETE LA METRO 3. PUBLIS SERVINO	1. Ligns 2. Lights 3. C2100/9								
1003		ha -	70 °° 0 30	4. TELVERSON	4. 52229/900 1. 1273944000	Wight Committee to the committee of the	2349	10,400,40		mir	uma		
	Calif. Mids recover screen, when, p.o. sci., because they, 2000 security they, 2000 security to the contract they.			C. officiality and a second	S. COLINI S. COLINION					12117	- Denta		
640.	Design Color and Street Color	B	an and Talama	I, III (ALLEGOES) (Soldsood S. Puncasi Samuraja 4. Nijerjaka	A COMMISSION OF STREET	Carried and a second		F.				- 1	
	LANCE, MARIE PRODUCES AND STATE LAYER, NEW YORK, MARKET, MARIE, THE PETRAL LONG-THE TABLE SATED LIFE.			1. CHARLEST EAST THE CO. 2. While Colors assurance 3. THE LIFE TAKE CORC.	1. Late 1. Late					75.56	. ETTAL		
,00a	PATTAC, LORGE VIII, 20000 SERVER RATHE LIPE			4 SYLYAMBA	J. CTRNCT						}		
		1		L TOP	I. USPRAGO	MARIE M. S. L.	.mu	46,08346	- and a Property		#H6%		
	CONTROL NO. AND SERVICE FOR THE PARTY PROCESS PROCESS. SPECIAL SPECIA			2. IFFALISHES LINEARING	12, 700 71,400 12, 700 71,400 12, 100 100 (75)(m²		- 1						
At	1	Pa .		4 minute	A pinguolyman.		730	963.65		10	E754P		
	LANCE, MINTER, MAZERE, ANDW. BAT COMPED STEEN, MINTERS BANK, PORT			1. CONTRACT DESCRIPTION CO. 1. PRINCEL CONTRACT	I. MEMORALISI I. MEMORALISI I. MANAGENI				29 - 2				
out .	LANCE STATEMENT STREET, STATE OF STREET, MARKET, BANK, SHAPE	EA.		J. PYLYADIR LAMP 4. Tesp	F BRINGACAC		201	4,730,00		25.51	93.6		
S#	Profilery Champler' Seless Statistics Profiles Print Translation Consuming Sentitive	44.1		L MASSAGE DE LA COMPANI	r, caralesses	and the same of th	1204	zicznas			1		
	CARC, MINI PRINCIPLE SQUEEK, NOW, E-10 BLEEK, MODEL, MARK, MYON SQUEEK, MARKETS, MARK SERVING MAYING SAFE, RESERVE OFFERSED SOURCE							795,2650	P. P.	K-6.29	ARREA .		
	CANA, Made resistant attents; cold. c.lo place, blood, n.es., page	-		1. SWALLOWITE LIGHTON). CAZMANEK	1572 Carlotter 15 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1	2534	77,314.71		40.59	रसम्बद्ध		
n		B.	or The .	A SATURATION OF THE PARTY OF TH), Lectrophy	State of the Justice		146/06/21		135.79	14098-88		
17	LAMP TOTAL CONTROL OF THE PARTY OF SALES BELLO, MOSTLY ALSO, 1944 DELTAL LONGERS AND REALISE SATUR LAW, 1954 TOR CONTAINING SHEET			S. SWARFIEREAL TRUMPING		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	-						
		-		C. COMMISSION P. LANGUAGO.	S. LUTHNING		25443	71498.0		évilás	79,1385-86		
	LAME, MITAL METAL, 1978, NOW COUNTS SITE SHOULD SHARE SHOWN THE STATE OF THE STATE			I, MEAN-ADDITE CONTROL OF	D. Alfolde Protein D. Horriston D. Annik Yangist								
1		Di.			A METHORISCHIN S. METHORISCHING	15 Mars - 4	:307					Ì	
	LAND THE PARTIES OF EXECUTED WAS A REPORT THAT FOR			I. BYLYANIA			39/	5-(9.0		8420	- 175433		
		At .		I. REDVANIA 2. YCP	E Emodelical 3- Emodelical		22	2034	2,	187	38437		
E-10.	Garl, Mark Barle, Law Lay County Mark	- 1		CONTROL MENTS CONTROL CONTROL MENTS CONTROL CONTRO	A solution Clause		A						
2.4	Comment of the Commen		ŧ.	I, DECARLOS ESTADOS ES	A. Marian Diggeorg A. Marian Draman A. Turk Databagus		- 2						
17		De la		L STEPANIA	A MINISTERIOR AND A MINISTER AND A M	To stand on the stand	102		100	724			

Rem	Design.	ticas	Unit Prior	Approved Microsino contra	Approved NIPO Purch Immingr	Qualitat Manuflacturer and Park Flunder	Enterine Intel Dags	Bul Price	Lead Time: In Calender Days Affer Receipt of Order (Chips Installer shein); by a spelfit is maken of days, do not quote a range)	Covering Com for Militarium the Flored Chamilton Service on Strange	Complete of East, 1	Manshed Package Quantities (If Applicates)	S
	(CARP, MITTAL WALKER, 400P, Red COATED, INDIDUCTO ENVIRONCE, INC.), Indicit. Rains, friendspace payment laborem, ni, movel being sports and new law yes shall although laborem.			S. SPEAKARDETT LEGISTRES S. STELVAROR	b. herosamovagopi D. hillendocalicza D. nameconiczni								
Lipte	P. 180 1	EA.	100	4. 20P	4 200	Secretary and the second	,100	PPM 41	ا برا الراسيا	19.79	rependen		
Lett		go.		A season contractor	1. Tables	Co. 1952	, ,	2040	0	440	bream.		
LARR	SETTINAL CENTRAL IN THE BOOLES ARTEST LIFT, ENERTOR CONTABILITY PRINTS.	EA.	40	I. IVALIABRETELIOSTRO	I. ZUD 995 ARDY		NY.	9,400,66		FF.34			
MIN	CALLY, The Windows making may make a property among capacity and a large special contraction of the Strategy o			a. universal described de la referencia	A MARIAMENTAL ACTIONS AS A MARIAMENTAL ACTIONS AS A MARIAMENTAL ACTIONS AS A MARIAMENTAL ACTIONS AS A MARIAMENTAL ACTION AS A						990 62		
(see	LAME, 190 W HETAL STALES, SIVE BASIS, CLASS - PROJECTED STEEL STALESSES, 24, 9-25 GR WITH 190 W MR BALLAST ASSESSES, V. WESLACES STALESS:			L PRILITALIZATIONS L NO. 2 VENTURA LABORARA	I. Canad September Altro	The state of the s	LABL	300	1 2 1		Z-phi-sh		
	The state of the s			COORD MANAGEMENT	L. alias ii anner y prag. in pyragionii 2. 1930. alia la com ani am amen.	1.10	Lizar.	8,00.16		(76.to	DML D		روا برای ۱۳ که استونی دست آدنیا با چه این افغان می برای باید چیزاری در افغان برای و کافیدی بازی به امریکاری
Maji _		D.		A decad favor over act pas 4 decad favor over act pas 4 passing placemen	The Part Street Street Towns Co.	e september of		. ILANGEG		19254	Witness !		And the latest tented by the
LINE	UANNASES, LED. 25/FF REPLACEMENT, CHEMARICAD, EST VAC SE SECRETACIAL - 7 For Page PROTECTIONSFEDE STERCESS	24	—well 200 =	L. AMERICAN (LACTURE EXPERIENCE) 3. COOPER EXECUTION 1. EXCELLENCE OFFICIAL (1975) 1. EXCELLENCE OFFICIAL (1975)	A-Titled () NET YOUT THE YOU. AT AMERICANSTY WINDS AND A TO A SECURITY ONLY ARE WISH WINDS ASSESSED A SECURITY OF		20,700	479439400		90(3.24	eerata.		Land then properties of a step beginning the beat of the beginning of the beat
HIP.	ATTENDED TO THE THE PROPERTY CONTROL OF THE			B. Approximation of the property of the proper	Total Control of the	Manager to Street State (1)							المساورة ال المساورة المساورة المساور
	CHEMINATE LEES, PER STEEPLANDAMENT, TOURY CODE, YOU VALL, PER SHEET, THE THEORY CONTROL STEEP CODE OF THE CONTROL STEEP CODE OF THE CODE O	- 14		1. AMBRICAN SERVICE LIGHTON	L DAY SPECIAL SANCE STATE OF THE CENTER PROPERTY OF THE CENTER PROPE			*Lickel		TELRE	TORIZES		Send the proposed of Polya but should the proposed of Polya but should be the stime of the published of the stimulation of the specifical polya with an equipment is present position. By
[roj	Standardy Com - Jose - Jose Lentata - Available & Exp. Coul- P. Standardy Com - Tolska stoke "Rezoldor," Interpretati - Till y v.v., hd			a digital victorio, per	A EASTOTYPHACTICATE		201	Unique 2500 ur		1120-89 .PGL43	16mmm.bs		To the property of T day has a stalling the property of T day has a stalling the base of the legal of the stalling the sta
	LIBERALIE, LED, WATER DESIGN, POINT FOR, LIBYAC, CONSTRUER WHEE STATES AND THE PROPERTY OF STATES AND POSSESSED AN												Love the present of 7 days in the state of t
2006	THE RESERVE THE RESERVE AND THE RESERVE COMPARISON.	-	· · - : : : : :	t care	LWILDRAW		220	GATANA .		<u> </u>	477539		marketing of regions (pollow thing my
<u> </u>	MINELD, Mid Different, Man TARKERS PROTECTION	-14		F. COMMANDAL PLANTAGE CO.	r kradii	- 2 F. (14	cut	L	NOT .	Plut		
MC	Comment of the second s	74		LA CONTRACTOR	L III.64(206-3dm		-	3,60,71		3.0	arste		
ESI .	COMMUNICATION OF STREET, SERVICES COMPANIES OF STREET, SHOOLS		مدا الده	1 MAY CORPO	1,7dccreens coles	STATE OF THE STATE		12360		3079	100.71		
*	LONGRADE, SPA Lin VOLVE, 70 WATCH FOOT-TOP SEAZY LIS GRA			L. CALUMIA DE SERVICIO DE SERVICIO DE LA CALUMIA DE SERVICIO DE CO.	A. Det 974 Relia any art art ye. 30. 2. L. 1970 maray 2004 (7 3. Taribi Walii Alexandria)	argreense, or on propagate on.	93	4230030		1997.41	#E499527		
ŋćs.	COMMUNICATION AND THE WATER CONTINUES TO SHARE THE SHARE			A CONTRACTOR PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY ADDRESS	E. STOP THE PROJECT AND THE HIE A. PRINCEPOR PROJECT AND THE HIE A		mr4	9-369		DBM2	#53.1 P		
Lipro	LANGE AND SEA AND WATER A THREE COURSE DEAD AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND A			L AMERICAN ELECTRIC CO. 2. COURSE AN EXPERT 5. ORIGINAL MARTINE; CO.	L 3LS 200 CA 2003; E2 DO 20C 2. Dricessocy 2007, E80 3. Mri. Erichia Albania	everage a securior chapter	2001	M2507.12		No. or	W07812		
e	California (IIII.) do California (IIII.) da California (IIII.) de California (III.) de California (9:	A ANDREAS RESTRICTION OF THE PERSON OF THE P	A. Let's soften that Ages in is freigh star; A. such stree freight can sup like after such A. such agreement such as a con- d. Among the star as a con-	entropy of the state of the sta	3 600	PARIS		219627			h helder that

lton	Date: the Man	Uont	Class Price	Approved Manufacturer	Approved MPG Part Hamper	Combinal Advanced Sectioner's and Pairs' (Abundance)	Enhance Total Dags	Mil Potes	Lord Time: In Calvidie: Days, After Receipt of Oreign (Tide smallers desald be a specific number of Osys, do 201 queries range.)	Camping Cast So- Mileterma Co Mond Granding Served on Mingay	Quentity of Byte s Greyley One	Mondard Peckings Quantiliss (§ Applicable)	0-0
CLARGE	ELECTRONIC SOFT SOFT SOFT SOFT SOFT SOFT SOFT SOFT			L ANDREAS MATTER LIGHTERS 2-COCKELLISIONS 1-CHEMIAL MACTER CO.	L 13 4m C3 4m t2 pg yn 2C 2 GYZMENDED do 3 4m24-011412000	production than the company of the						0.24	
	WHENTIAMS, SE'S, LINEATURE, METT SHEET, WATERING, MIS TONEY. WHICH, ALL PORMS, MALLANT, WHICH WHISE LANDING, THOUGHTS, MAJOR, MICHARD AND REPORT AND THE WATERIAMS.			L. AMERICAN MACLES CENTRAL	A SET AND CALABOT ON POWER		Э	U738	0.120.01	es.ts	erfard		
Alle .	LIBORANE, 200 V MITTAL BUILDS CHICKOTO, - INCLUDES SALLAST,	<u>p</u>		A STREET MATERIAL CO.	2. OWNERS AND STREET PROPERTY OF STREET, STREE		70.	.26/1641:		278-96	199(22)		
J0861	PER COME AND BALLAST MORE BOOK TO GREE BOOK - MERCACION STRAIGHT	Ea	(160)	L CENTRAL MATERIES	DIMPH VIN ADDRESSED AND ADDRESSED TANKESSED LADISTANCE MINEL BOARDS	part of the second	77	Tables 176		19730	1292314		
790.	COMPANY NO TO BE SELLO MALION COMPANY STREET, STREET,	Ba.		1. Address of Malaysia. 2. Commiss Commission 1. Address of Malaysia.	A 249 SEED SEED AND ASSOCIATED AND ASSOCIATED ASSOCIATE	4-12 C 2 C 2 C 2 C 2 C 2 C 2 C 2 C 2 C 2 C	Mic.	EL-SCHI		kinde	78784-6		
Allge	CANCELLARIE, 199 W WINTAL BALINS (GRY YOF - REPLACES STEADS LE			1. Alexandras superior 2. Choppes Linkston 2. Choppes Linkston	3. SHE CAME FOR MET'S BUT ANY TELEMAN DE LEWIS OFFICE SHEET DE TROCK OFFI ALLA SHEET SHEET				,				
-	LEAGUEST THE WINEY ACCOUNTS COMING CONTROL OF A DELACTION OF A DEL			L MARINE MACRIC LOUIS IN	at. hat display and not a some	A SAME OF THE PARTY OF THE PART	711	69,337,94		XIID	000613		
	LEADONS. TO TATE IS VOLT COME THE COME THE COME.	- 14		or conductor structural, do	r spickningsmytholi	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE	- R	Matter .		450	JAMES .		
7949	COUNTY, Tree of PERSONAL STREET, STREET, TOP THE SECOND TOP THE SECOND TWO THE PERSONAL PROPERTY OF THE SECOND TWO THE SECOND	EA		1 BENALDA DE	1. M.ROPHRIDONE TOW			4,96,38		37.11	gas 7)		
MIR.	ADMINISTRATOR (BOTTOM TO SATURNATE AND ADMINISTRATOR ADMINISTRATOR AND ADMINISTRATOR ADMINISTRATOR ADMINISTRATOR AND ADMINISTRATOR AND ADMINISTRATOR ADMINISTRATOR AND ADMINISTRATOR AND ADMINISTRATOR AND ADMINISTRATOR AND ADMINISTRATOR AND ADMINISTRATOR AND ADMINISTRATOR ADMINISTRATOR AND ADMINISTRATOR ADMINISTRAT	-iik		d. Tirio scapilares	The state of section 2 is like	A THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF	700	\$2,667.50		362,98	H677.70		
<u></u>	CENTRALEY, SORN SEEL VEHILLY ACCOUNT TWEET-LEVEL THE TOUTO-LOSE BASES. QUEEN DESCRIPTION OF THE VEHILLY ACCOUNTY THE TREE TO ROCKET, 9 YEAR WARRANTY (BESTALLING ACCOUNTY TO THE TREE TO THE ACCOUNTY OF THE VEHILLY CONSTRUCTED TO THE TREE TREE TO THE TREE TO THE TREE TREE TREE TO THE TREE TREE TREE TREE TREE TREE TREE	EA.		L Distriction	I SELECTE DEALLY MAKE	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T							
	COMMAND COME BY A DESCRIPTION OF A DESCR				I segme punts man	transfer to the second second		2,477,M		14.00	79.4		Limitation property of " Special and a property of the contract of the contrac
essi.	LEGORANG, 1979 MET, URAF ACOUST, THEST ALLIES FIL SETTING SEASE.			L mm Literatural	& ALCONOMISTRATOR	17.00 p 1 75 4 p 1 0	- tyl	APSHLM.		760	(cooper	j	
7158 .	OTHER DISCONNECTS, BALLAST ASSESSED Y CONSECUED TO SACREET, S VALUE WARRANTY STREET ARE TO STILL SPAN	Ea		(Lalertolicus	(L-SELLO) II (SE-144) ISOME		847	002,594.20	0	68-0	00000.00		
	THE VALUE OF THE PARTY OF THE P												
765		E. 19		A KROULESANGERY	L STLLETON (CONLA) topics		2	1,-31,0		29.77	2005377	=	
an .	PROTURES TRIC CONTROL, RESCRICTOR MODERN VOLTAGE SEE	54		2. Date to Large 3. Valent Period on 4. MPLEY CO. DEC 1. MIG-Thon	L ALL AND VIEW INC. L INVITATION OF THE CON-	17970.1.1.1.1.2.	Aldres	205.941,37		67.0	34DIEN		
	PROFESSOR AND ASSESSOR OF THE PROFESSOR ASSESSOR			L AMERICAN MARCHAEL OF	A DESCRIPTION AND A CORP.					00.00	- Julia		
1004	WHICH DOTHER SHOW, MR SACE WHILE LEADER WY SHOULD CONCERN THE	Et .	- is	I. DARK TO LINKY	(C)III	g 18.43	207	1202		Ade	TOTAL .		
MAN .	THE TALLETS.	4	mar Liberaria	2. GOLOVIANE	1. DD(0.341.04/197 2. BEHESC-4275	40 9°5 <u>3.5</u> 70 <u>-</u>	1358	D. SHARE		-10.16	UNAT		
	E-MC-POLICON (Marin, province) and odd last province, label Atomic begre only. Out of comme.			A. TAKSIK TOLLIGHT	1. MILLOT 2.5 RA							11	اراجه احبيط دون ۱۳ ته اسموسر سببا آس.) ۱۳ استان چاک ۱۳ آستان جاله چاک ۱۳ آستان دارا به اسبیمار را آند چاک چاکاند، در استان
Bt	PRICE COPTERS. STREET, AMERICAN STREET, STREET	4	on all some	The last control of the la	T-MAT-GRAD	5 at 4104 . 3 a large and	1494			ima	1727939539		ر و المستوارية و
30	WINDOWN STATE OF STAT	-		1. DARK TO LEGIT 2. (OH-Thru	1. ALUTERODE 2. NOLLARY	2 to RC p4E 2	35	754.00		5.00	154.40		
p	And handless reflected and the control of the contr	H.		a Date spread	1. /Karpirona	17 ALEXY 72	21			2.77	. Walts		
0[1	DOTAL TORREST STORE TO WATER BLANK ACTIVATE, NORTH A STREET	EA .		COMPARED CO.	L51430707863	25.41.1.1.1.4.4	.)7	277.00		2.00	27/L01		
- 2 × 2	WARE, PRODUCEDED, SOFT-SATE LAND, SHE ON HE ACCOUNT STEELS												Lord Sime, proposed of 7 days ingreed on the standing the freen offer initial All days hand the minimum on this providing thing with Fermal on

Page 1	Diniyipilin.	NATIONAL INC.	Link Price	Approved Manufacturer	Approved March Processing		Total United	this Tribes	Lotel Their In Collegio Drys Aller Bengly of Order (Tithe streeter should be a specifies under of drys do not punite orange)	Complete Cart has Million to Hand Cart of Sand on	Question of Balance Constitution of	Standard Parlings Quantities	
	THE OWNER, PERSONAL PROPERTY AND THE CASE VEHICLES PROPERTY CHARGE STREET AND THE CASE VEHICLES PROPERTY CONTRACTOR OF THE CASE VEHICLES AND THE CASE VEHI						1				Owning Gral	(W.Agerlinkt)	
icle .		10.	1918). DATE COMMENTS	A STATE (MAN) 200 GL	and the second second second	201	. 27,83,04	0	954.0F	20100.00		
and_	ACCORDING CONCURRATE AT SECRESCRIBE AND TRATT MINISTERANT ACCORDING TO TRATT MINISTERANT ACCO		ate .	A DECEMBER	J. St. Address.	Agranger arrangers	.770				20244		
piga	METRIC PART, CAPACITIES, G.Y. 30 (SIC) STATES, 170 WATER ME SOURCE PART CAPACITIES PARTIES.										28040		
2077	mingle forcer, canadomic, so become distributed by Chalcomical, some con-	EA.	4.84	Longuitaring	1.15-40001-3007	dust by whit can	8	799.40	7	.7313	107.00		
mir.	The state of the last contract of the state	30.		L. Debayers	3.4a.34	Ex12(1)	200		1				
dotte	COS, CHOIL AND A SAME STATES AND ASSESSED AND ASSESSED ASSESSED ASSESSED.			1. AMERICAN PLACENCE L. CHEWALL H. BUTTHN CO. S. TORANZOU. R. ROBERT CO. BIC.	1 TARRESCHIER S. SCITA. FRICTE. J. 4125-80 4. 6869			7,387/Mi			201/8		
PC/999		FO		1-100-DES	7.004C			THE STATE OF THE S		525	28.0	L	
,	WALTER VS	36		and the Color of t	THE RESERVE OF STREET	Per Calman had and reserve		E125E45		. 191729	area.		
	7.0% LISS PT	Bh.	``	3-AIL 2-000/78	A. DOTA DECERNIA LABORAT DO ANT POR MINE, VI. 2. TOPO - CONTAINO DE CONTAINE - STALA, AND	क १६० - , कुलाई १०४०		J112,80jule		200	All Settle-See		
	(seecla); (see	- 1											Line to a gray and all days band as anothing this time who spilet as day land a
				and the same of th	SALESCONIA MICHANICA SERVI	year of a transfer to be	430	4/ELEMP	1000	492	ACCUPACION .		
	SWEEDING	ŀ							***	1000	79070-9		
		24	A1115	THE LIMITARY	DWR-Tyle-personal resource End Str.	The Fund Reff. of Reserve	- 44	432,394,00	, H	2476.2s	45,0000.00		
	School clitch and												Lead that prophysical of P. days, Speed on straining this from attentional off why hard to
		10.		Copp Cradenas	THE PARTY WAS INCOME.	The second of the second of the	91	. venez-de		7000	WWW.		
		_				Total Dispute Print, Trender in Assessits, A Respire		BL144B4'B		94,13638			

Line	Item	Descriptior Quantity UOM	Current Price BAFO Price	
	105 BKTSB001	BRACKET, 320W EQUI\ Each	39.75 43.00	-3.25
	1 BKTSL002	BRACKET, STREET LIGHEach	75.56 81.10	-5.54
	2 BKTSL004	BRACKET, STREET LIGH Each	149.81 142.69	7.12
	3 BKTSL005	BRACKET, STREET LIGH Each	202.26 192.13	10.13
	4 BKTSL006	BRACKET, STREET LIGH Each	266.36 255.90	10.46
	5 BKTSL007	BRACKET, STREET LIGHEach	174.59 (82.80	-8.21
	6 BKTSL012	BRACKET, STREET LIGH Each	54.41 56.11	-1.70
	7 BKTSL013	BRACKET, STREETLIGH Each	44.5 44.60	-0.10
	8 BKTSL014	BRACKET, SINGLE 72" / Each	770.25 783.50	-13.25
	21 BLLDE150	BALLAST, STREETLIGHT Each	163.86 188.89	-25.03
	23 POLAL002	POLE, ALUMINUM 27' Each	646 645.65	0.35
	24 POLALOO3	POLE, ALUMINUM 27' Each	833.43 788.05	45.38
	25 POLAL004	POLE, ALUMINUM 37' Each	891.48 851.00	40.48
	26 POLALOO5	POLE, ALUMINUM 37' Each	1267.88 1207.56	60.32
	27 POLALO06	POLE, DECORATIVE ALI Each	845.95 970.83	-124.88
	28 POLAL007	POLE, DECORATIVE ALI Each	617.26 658.00	-40.74
	29 POLAL008	POLE, ALUMINUM, DE Each	663.84 682.00	-18.16
	30 POLCO040	POLE, CONCRETE, DEC Each	959.11 976.89	-17.78
	31 POLCO041	POLE, 35 FT OCTAGON Each	1354.99 1376.35	-21.36
	99 POLFG001	POLE, FIBERGLASS, 18' Each	208.5 239.00	-30.50
	33 POLLP001	POLE, LOW PROFILE LICEach	1360.66 1298.00	62.66
	34 STLBA001	BASE, STREET LIGHT, WEach	242.84 264.52	-21.68
	35 STLBA002	BASE, STREET LIGHT, B Each	318.8 344.00	-25.20
	36 STLDE004	SUNFLOWER ARM FOR Each	802.04 931.00	-128.96
	37 STLFL001	STREETLIGHT, FLOODL Each	135.16 128.75	6.41
	38 STLFL002	STREETLIGHT, FLOODL Each	135.16 128.75	6.41
	39 STLFL004	LUMINAIRE, 320 W ME Each	145.31 133.35	11.96
	40 STLLA001	LAMP, HIGH PRESSURE Each	5.47 5.32	0.15
	41 STLLA002	LAMP, HIGH PRESSURE Each	5.25 5.26	-0.01
	42 STLLA003	LAMP, HIGH PRESSURE Each	5.95 5.03	0.92
	43 STLLA004	LAMP, HIGH PRESSURE Each	5.69 4.68	1.01
	44 STLLA008	LAMP, METAL HALIDE, Each	8.63 8.05	0.58
	45 STLLA009	LAMP, HIGH PRESSURE Each	29.7 31.57	-1.87
	46 STLLA010	LAMP, HIGH PRESSURE Each	29.56 31.41	-1.85
	47 STLLA011	LAMP, HIGH PRESSURE Each	29.56 31.38	-1.82
	48 STLLA012	LAMP, HIGH PRESSURE Each	27.15 28.10	-0.95
	49 STLLA013	LAMP, METAL HALIDE, Each	7.94 7.33	0.61
	50 STLLA016	LAMP, HIGH PRESSURE Each	5.54 6.35	-0.81
	52 STLLA017	LAMP, METAL HALIDE, Each	13.11 13.10	0.01
	53 STLLA018	LAMP, METAL HALIDE, Each	7.41 9.68	-2.27
	54 STLLA019	LAMP, HIGH PRESSURE Each	29.3 34.56	-5.26
	55 STLLA020	LAMP, HIGH PRESSURE Each	28.93 29.73	-0.80
	56 STLLA021	LAMP, 320 W METAL FEach	11.99 13.88	-1.89
	57 STLLA022	LAMP, 150 W METAL FEach	22.05 21.90	0.15
	100 STLLE001	LUMINAIRE, 40W LED, Each	210.03 119.75	90.28
:	101 STLLE002	LUMINAIRE, 115W LEC Each	258.64 166.00	92.64

102 STLLE003	LUMINAIRE, 275W LEC Each	469.33	324.00	145.33
103 STLLE004	LUMINAIRE, 40W LED, Each	340.32	292.00	48.32
107 STLLE005	LUMINAIRE, LED, 320V Each	875	822.98	52.02
108 STLLE006	LUMINAIRE, 40W LED, Each	127.85	129.32	-1.47
58 STLLS001	SHIELD, FOR 70-WATT Each	67.36	88.89	-21.53
60 STLLU004	LUMINAIRE, WALLPAC Each	173.72	207.35	-33.63
61 STLLU005	LUMINAIRE, HPS 120 V Each	97.41	96.00	1.41
62 STLLU006	LUMINAIRE, HPS, 250 \Each	86.21	79.15	7.06
63 STLLU007	LUMINAIRE, HPS, 200 \Each	83.64	78.95	4.69
64 STLLU008	LUMINAIRE, HPS, 70 W Each	56.05	52.00	4.05
65 STLLU010	LUMINAIRE, HPS, 400 Each	126.69	118.28	8.41
66 STLLU015	STREETLIGHT, HPS, 25(Each	119.11	111.75	7.36
68 STLLU022	LUMINAIRE, 320 W ME Each	374.42	1629.16	-1254.74
69 STLLU023	LUMINAIRE, 320 W ME Each	128.64	112.77	15.87
70 STLLU024	LUMINAIRE, 150 W ME Each	125.5	126.32	-0.82
71 STLLU026	LUMINAIRE, 320 W ME Each	121.51	112.91	8.60
72 STLLU070	LUMINAIRE, 70W HPS, Each	374.56	427.80	-53.24
73 STLLU100	LUMINAIRE, 100W MH Each	372.56	437.50	-64.94
74 STLLU150	LUMINAIRE, 150W MH Each	662.93	797.84	-134.91
75 STLLU151	LUMINAIRE, 150W MH Each	372.56	423.10	-50.54
76 STLLU250	LUMINAIRE, 250W HPS Each	893.33	1018.00	-124.67
77 STLPC001	PHOTOELECTRIC CONT Each	3.85	3.07	0.78
78 STLPC006	PHOTOCONTROL, STRE Each	10.17	10.25	-0.08
106 STLPC010	PHOTOCONTROL, LON Each	19.08	11.83	7.25
79 STLPC030	PHOTOCONTROL, STREE ach	4.67	5.00	-0.33
80 STLPC031	PHOTOCONTROL, STRE Each	4.84	5.25	-0.41
85 STLRF013	REFRACTOR, STREET LI Each	21.57	21.00	0.57
90 STLRF070	GLOBE, STREETLIGHT, Each	236.49	291.00	-54.51
91 STLRF250	GLOBE, STREETLIGHT, Each	207.59	297.00	-89.41
94 STLRP015	REPAIR PART, CAPACIT Each	16.72	7.37	9.35
95 STLRP016	REPAIR PART, CAPACIT Each	31.25	20.65	10.60
96 STLRP017	REPAIR PART, CAPACIT Each	10.89	13.95	-3.06
98 STLSC001	CAP, SHORTING, STREE Each	1.87	2.25	-0.38
				-1612.84

-1612.84

5 Yr Usage	S	end W/current	S	pend w/BAFO
209] \$	8,307.75	Ş	8,987.00
3133] \$	236,714.37	Ş	254,070.08
29] \$	4,284.57	Ş	4,080.93
160] \$	32,260.47	Ş	30,644.74
24	\$	6,392.64	\$	6,141.60
1351] \$	235,836.17	\$	246,926.24
266	\$	14,483.94	\$	14,936.48
479	\$ [21,293.25	\$	21,341.10
77	\$	59,309.25	\$	60,329.50
71	\$	11,634.06	\$	13,411.19
50	\$	32,300.00	\$	32,282.50
10	\$	8,334.30	\$	7,880.50
47	\$	42,167.00	\$	
21	\$	26,625.48	\$	
242	\$	204,719.90	\$	
16	\$	9,876.16	\$	-
193	\$	127,789.20	\$	
284	\$	272,195.42	\$	•
123	\$	166,934.77	\$	169,566.32
3902	\$	813,504.45	\$	932,506.30
10	\$	13,606.60	\$	12,980.00
52	\$	12,554.83	\$	13,675.68
43	\$ \$	13,676.52	\$	14,757.60
217	\$	173,802.07	\$	201,747.70
186	\$	28,099.76 25,126.24	\$ \$	26,767.13
1001	\$		\$	23,934.63
769	\$	145,455.31 4,206.43	۶ \$	133,483.35
2548	\$	13,377.00	۶ \$	4,091.08
1727	\$	10,275.65	۶ \$	13,402.48 8,686.81
9645	\$	54,880.05	\$	45,138.60
761	\$	6,567.43	\$	6,126.05
1236	\$	36,709.20	\$	39,020.52
2331	\$	68,904.36	\$	73,216.71
4641	\$	137,187.96	\$	145,634.58
25442	\$	690,750.30	\$	714,920.20
5797	\$	46,028.18	\$	42,492.01
32	\$	177.28	\$	203.20
112	\$	1,468.32	\$	1,467.20
3109	\$	23,034.73	\$	30,091.25
15	\$	439.50	\$	518.40
317	\$	9,165.02	\$	9,418.46
1591	\$	19,076.09	\$	22,083.08
1529	\$	33,714.45	\$	33,485.10
95000		19,952,850.00	\$	11,376,250.00
28700	\$	7,422,968.00	\$	4,764,200.00

	_		
2200	\$	1,032,526.00	\$ 712,800.00
4000	\$	1,361,280.00	\$ 1,168,000.00
209	\$	182,875.00	\$ 172,002.82
31500	\$	4,027,275.00	\$ 4,073,580.00
10	\$	673.60	\$ 888.90
24	\$	4,169.28	\$ 4,976.40
6378	\$	621,261.50	\$ 612,268.80
1216	\$	104,788.26	\$ 96,206.83
2306	\$	192,840.38	\$ 182,027.12
6361	\$	356,550.87	\$ 330,787.60
54	\$	6,828.59	\$ 6,375.29
711	\$	84,639.57	\$ 79,409.55
77	\$	28,830.34	\$ 125,445.32
187	\$	24,055.68	\$ 21,087.99
391	\$	49,007.75	\$ 49,327.96
92	\$	11,227.52	\$ 10,432.88
200	\$	74,986.91	\$ 85,645.56
9	\$	3,353.04	\$ 3,937.50
424	\$	280,750.86	\$ 337,885.24
242	\$	90,159.52	\$ 102,390.20
29	\$	25,906.57	\$ 29,522.00
66958	\$	257,788.69	\$ 205,561.37
1355	\$	13,782.38	\$ 13,890.80
145000	\$	2,766,600.00	\$ 1,715,350.00
31	\$	143.84	\$ 154.00
25	\$	121.00	\$ 131.25
17	\$	366.69	\$ 357.00
1200	\$	283,788.00	\$ 349,200.00
295	\$	61,239.05	\$ 87,615.00
373	\$	6,234.89	\$ 2,748.27
48	\$	1,512.50	\$ 999.46
200	\$	2,178.00	\$ 2,790.00
106	\$	197.47	\$ 237.60
	-		

\$ 43,237,003.17 \$ 30,864,535.31

\$ 12,372,467.86

\$ 2,474,493.57 29%

039-16 Streetlight Materials for JEA Inventory Overall Scores

			# of		
	Quotation of Rates +		Approved		
Vendor	Carrying Costs	Lead Time	Items Bid	Total Points	Rank
Gresco Utility Supply	63.43	25	10	98.43	2
Irby Utilities	65.00	25	10	100.00	1

Quotation of Rates + Carrying Costs

Vendor	QoR + CC	Points	Rank
Gresco Utility Supply	\$ 39,172,604.28	63.43	2
Irby Utilities	\$ 38,228,971.21	65.00	1

Lead Time

Vendor	Lead Time (days)	Points	Rank
Gresco Utility Supply	2	25	1
Irby Utilities	7	25	1

Number of Approved Items Quoted

Vendor	# of Items (out of 101)	Points	Rank
Gresco Utility Supply	101	10	1
Irby Utilities	101	10	1

Gresco Original \$39,543,419.16 **Gresco BAFO** \$39,158,482.48

\$384,936.68

Irby Orginal \$39,586,668.77 Irby BAFO \$38,144,843.82

\$1,441,824.95

APPROVALS:	
Chairman, Awards Committee	Date
Manager, Capital Budget Planning	Date



Formal Bid and Award System

Award #6 June 18, 2020

Type of Award Request: CONTRACT EXTENSION

Request #: 6839

Requestor Name: Ventura, Mildred - Contract Specialist

Requestor Phone: (904) 665-5201

Project Title: Janitorial Services - Open Market

Project Number: 30801
Project Location: JEA
Funds: O&M
Award Estimate: N/A

Scope of Work:

The purpose of this award is to request a six (6) month contract extension for Janitorial Services for the following facilities of JEA:

- Downtown Tower (Plaza I)
- Customer Center (Plaza II)
- Adair Building (Plaza III)
- Main Street Lab & Conservation Center
- Commonwealth Service Center
- Westside Service Center
- Southside Service Center
- SOCC & Annex
- Pearl Street Service Center & Meter Reading Office
- Ridenour
- Medical Clinic
- New Kings Road Fleet
- Various other buildings

JEA owns approximately 710 buildings primarily in Duval County, with some additional sites in Clay, Nassau, and St Johns Counties. Approximately fifty (50) of these buildings are offices, administrative space, service centers, and visitor centers.

JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 081-17

Purchasing Agent: Selders, Elaine L.

Is this a Ratification?:

RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S):

Name	Contact Name	Email	Address	Phone	Amount
HAND XHRVICH			′	(904) 232- 6300	\$418,100.20

Amount of Original Award: \$539,497.90

Date of Original Award: 05/25/2017

Change Order Amount: \$418,100.20

Award Amount for the remainder of this FY: \$209,050.10

New Not-To-Exceed Amount: \$2,198,443.27

Length of Contract/PO Term: One (1) Year w/Two (2) – 1 Yr. Renewals

Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy):07/01/2017End Date (mm/dd/yyyy):12/30/2020Renewal Options:None RemainingJSEB Requirement:N/A - Optional

List of Previous Renewals/Amendments

CPA#	Amount	Date
165642	\$1,078,995.80	06/07/2018
165642	\$161,849.37	05/07/2020

Background/Recommendations:

Competitively bid and approved by the Awards Committee on 05/25/2017 for one (1) year ending 06/30/2018, in the amount of \$539,497.90. A two (2) year renewal was approved by the Awards Committee on 06/07/2018, in the amount of \$1,078,995.80, for a new not-to-exceed amount of \$1,618,493.70. The original and renewal award are attached as back-up.

The solicitation process to re-bid janitorial services was initiated in March, but due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the decision was made to put the solicitation on hold and extend the current contract for six (6) months. We intend to review our service levels and strategy later this summer to determine if it is in our best interest to extend this contract or plan to have a new contract in place by the end of the year. The vendor has agreed to hold the original bid pricing and has performed extremely well for JEA under these difficult circumstances. Trusted Hand's original bid response provided an ad hoc rate of \$15.33 per hour for services that fell outside of normal contracted services. Over the past four (4) months, Trusted Hand has provided an additional employee, between the hours of 7:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m., Monday – Friday at each of the seven (7) major sites listed under their contract. Those employees are in place to make rounds, providing regular disinfecting of all high touch areas, including stairwells and elevators for each of these sites. These services are in addition to the regularly provided services, which include trash removal, cleaning of restrooms, breakrooms, vacuuming, and mopping of floors. Due to these increased service levels an administrative increase of ten percent (10%) was approved to add \$161,849.37, for a new not-to-exceed amount of \$1,780,343.07. The award amount break down was based off the regular monthly spend of approximately \$44,028.08, the addition of \$3,476.68 for the wellness centers and \$22,178.61 for the additional COVID-19 services.

For the past few years, JEA has contracted with two (2) janitorial suppliers. Trusted Hand, Inc. represents fifty-five percent (55%) of the JEA janitorial spend, while Eversafe Building Maintenance holds the contract for the JSEB sheltered market at the generating, water and wastewater plants, substations and lift stations representing the other forty-five percent (45%) of the spend.

Request approval to award a six (6) month contract extension to Trusted Hand Service, Inc. for janitorial services at JEA facilities in the amount of \$418,100.20, for a new not-to-exceed amount of \$2,198,443.27, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

Manager: Crane, Chris - Manager, Facilities Operations

VP: McElroy, Alan D. – Interim Chief Supply Chain Officer

APPROVALS:

913Mahn 06/18/2020

Chairman, Awards Committee Date

Allyssa Petersen 06/18/2020

Budget Representative Date



CPA 165642

ale 5 | 25 | 17 Item # 3

Formal Bid and Award System

Award #3

May 25, 2017

Type of Award Request:

INVITATION TO NEGOTIATE (ITN)

Request #:

1878

Requestor Name:

Ryan, Jeanne E. - Appointed Process Assignment

Requestor Phone:

(904) 665-5818

Project Title:

Janitorial Services - Open Market

Project Number:

30800

Project Location:

JEA

Funds:

O&M

Award Estimate:

\$395,000.00 (current annual spend)

Scope of Work:

The purpose of this solicitation is to establish pricing for Janitorial Services for the following facilities:

- Downtown Tower;
- Customer Center;
- Adair Building;
- Commonwealth Service Center;
- Westside Service Center;
- Southside Service Center;
- SOCC;
- Meter Reading Office;
- Ridenour;
- Clinic; and
- Various other buildings

JEA owns approximately 710 buildings primarily in Duval County, with some additional sites in Clay, Nassau, and St Johns Counties. Approximately fifty (50) of these buildings are offices, administrative space, service centers, and visitor centers.

JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#:

081-17

Purchasing Agent:

Dambrose, Nickolas Charles (Nick)

Is this a Ratification?:

NO

RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S):

Name	Contact Name	Email	Address	Phone	Amount
TRUSTED HAND SERVICE INC			1010 N. Davis St, Ste. 201 Jacksonville, FL 32209	(904) 232- 6300	\$539,497.90

Amount for entire term of Contract/PO:

\$539,497.90

Award Amount for remainder of this FY:

\$179,832.60

Length of Contract/PO Term:

One (1) Year w/Two (2) – 1 Yr. Renewals

Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy):

07/01/2017

End Date (mm/dd/yyyy):

06/30/2018

Renewal Options:

YES - Two (2) - 1 Yr. Renewals

JSEB Requirement:

Optional, with 5 criterion points for JSEB

proposers

Comments on JSEB Requirements:

Other JEA facilities are sheltered for JSEB bids.

BIDDERS:

	Original			BAFO			
Name	Disqualified	Amount	Rank	Score	Amount	Rank	Score
MISTER GENE CLEAN JANITORIAL SERVICES, INC	YES	\$488,452.00	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
TRUSTED HAND SERVICE INC	NO	\$572,289.00	1	86.12	\$539,497.90	1	88.13
ADVANCED TECHNOLOGY MANAGEMENT, INC. (ATM)	NO	\$562,755.24	2	84.46	\$562,755.24	2	82.78
AMERICAN FACILITY SERVICES, INC.	NO	\$583,712.86	3	81.71	\$583,852.86	3	82.77
EVERSAFE BUILDING MAINTENANCE CORPORATION	NO	\$549,196.00	4	77.53	\$549,196.00	4	81.32
GROSVENOR	NO	\$908,412.25	5	65.73	N/A	N/A	N/A
D & A BUILDING SERVICES, INC.	NO	\$763,222.33	6	64.31	N/A	N/A	N/A
HEAVEN SCENT LT, INC.	NO	\$808,847.52	7	63.28	N/A	N/A	N/A

Background/Recommendations:

Advertised 04/10/2017. Thirteen (13) companies attended the mandatory pre-response meeting held on 04/13/2017. At Response opening on 05/02/2017, JEA received eight (8) Responses. The Responses were independently evaluated and scored. Four (4) companies were shortlisted and asked to submit best and final offer (BAFO) pricing. Trusted Hand Service, Inc. is the highest average ranking score, and is the lowest priced. Mister Gene Clean Janitorial Services, Inc. was disqualified due to a failure to satisfy the minimum qualifications.

When comparing the current pricing for ATM (incumbent) to the proposed pricing summited by Trusted Hand, there is a thirty-six percent (36%) cost increase, or \$144,497.90 annually. The BAFO savings resulted in a \$32,000.00, or six percent (6%) to JEA for the one (1) year term. It should be noted the incumbent's performance review was satisfactory and was extended an offer to renew, but it was declined due to underpricing the work on the previous bid. The proposed pricing is deemed reasonable as it falls in line with the pricing submitted by the other shortlisted companies, and good competition.

081-17 – Request approval to award a one (1) year contract to Trusted Hand Service, Inc. for janitorial services in JEA facilities in the amount of \$539,497.90, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

Manager:

Freudenthal, C. Ann - Manager, Project Support & Controls

Director:

Zahir, Hamid A. - Director Shared Services

VP:

Dykes, Melissa H. - Chief Financial Officer

APPROVALS:

S-25-17

Chairman, Awards Committee Date

Jan 17/1/1/2 5/25/17

Manager, Capital Budget Planning Date

ITN# 081-17 - Janitorial Services - Open Market

		Professional				B	AFO
Overall Average Vendor Scores	Appendix B - Quotation of Rates (50 Points) - (BAFO)		CIMS Certification (5 Points)	Quality Metrics (20 Points)	Jacksonville Small & Emerging Business Program (JSEB) (5 Points)	Total	Rank
Advanced Technology	47.93	15.7	0.0	15.0	5	83.60	2
American Facility Services, Inc.	46.21	16.6	5.0	15.0	0	82.78	3
Eversafe Building Maintenance	49.12	15.1	0.0	17.1	0	81.32	4
Trusted Hand Service	50.00	18.2	5.0	14.9	0.0	88.13	1
						B/	AFO
Ann Freudenthal Advanced Technology	Appendix B - Quotation of Rates (50 Points) - (BAFO)	Professional Experience, Location, and Availability of Respondent's Staff (20 points)	CIMS Certification (5 Points)	Quality Metrics (20 Points)	Jacksonville Small & Emerging Business Program (JSEB) (5 Points)	Total	Rank
American Facility Services, Inc.	47.93	20.0	0.0	20.0	5	92.93	1
Eversafe Building Maintenance	46.21	20.0	5.0	20.0	0	91.21	2
Trusted Hand Service	49.12	20.0	0.0	20.0	0	89.12	3
Trusted Harid Service	50.00	20.0	5.0	14.0	0	89.00	4
	<u> </u>					ВА	FO
Jeanne Ryan	Appendix B - Quotation of Rates (50 Points) - (BAFO)	Professional Experience, Location, and Availability of Respondent's Staff (20 points)	CIMS Certification (5 Points)	Quality Metrics (20 Points)	Jacksonville Small & Emerging Business Program (JSEB) (5 Points)	Total	Rank
Advanced Technology	47.93	12.0	0.0	11.0	5	75.93	3
American Facility Services, Inc.	46.21	13.7	5.0	13.0	0	77.91	2
Eversafe Building Maintenance	49.12	10.3	0.0	12.3	0	71.72	4
Trusted Hand Service	50.00	16.7	5.0	16.4	0	88.10	1
						BAI	FO
Chris Crane Advanced Technology		Respondent's Staff (20 points)	CIMS Certification (5 Points)	Quality Metrics (20 Points)	Jacksonville Small & Emerging Business Program (JSEB) (5 Points)	Total	Rank
American Facility Services, Inc.	47.93	15.0	0.0	14.0	5	81.93	3
Eversafe Building Maintenance	46.21	16.0	5.0	12.0	0	79.21	4
Trusted Hand Service	49.12	15.0	0.0	19.0	0	83.12	2
ridated riand service	50.00	18.0	5.0	14.3	0	87.30	1

Total Vendor Scores	Ann Freudenthal	Jeanne Ryan	Chris Crane	
Advanced Technology	92.93	75.93	81.93	
American Facility Services, Inc.	91.21	77.91	79.21	
Eversafe Building Maintenance	89.12	71.72	83.12	
Trusted Hand Service	89.00	88.10	87.30	

		Origina		BAFO				
Quotation Amounts		Annual Price	Score		nnual Price - BAFO	Score - BAFO		
Advanced Technology	\$	562,755.24	48.80	\$	562,755,24	47.93		
American Facility Services, Inc.	\$	583,712.86	47.04	Ś	583,712.86	46.21		
Eversafe Building Maintenance	\$	549,196.00	50.00	\$	549,196.00	49,12		
Trusted Hand Service	\$	572,289.00	47.98	Ś	539,497,90	50.00		

APPENDIX B - RESPONSE FORM (BAFO) 081-17 JANITORIAL SERVICES - OPEN MARKET

The Respondent shall complete and email this Appendix B – Response Form (BAFO) and Appendix B – Response Workbook (BAFO) to Nickolas Dambrose at dambnc@jea.com no later than 5:00 pm EST Friday, May 19th 2017.

PROPOSER INFORMATION: Ms. Katy Moon
PROPOSER'S COMPANY NAME: Trusted Hand Service, Inc
BUSINESS ADDRESS: 1010 N. Davis Street, Suite 201
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE: Jacksonville, FL, 32209
TELEPHONE: 904.232.6300
FAX: 904.232.2274
EMAIL OF CONTACT: thsinc@ths-inc.org
WEBSITE: www.trustedhandservice.com

This amount is the total amount transferred from "Appendix B - Bid Workbook - BAFO"

Item No.	Description of Services	Total Price
5.1	Total Price (This amount is transferred from "Appendix B – Bid Workbook – BAFO")	\$539,497.90

Proposer's Certification

By submitting this Proposal, the Proposer certifies (1) that it has read and reviewed all of the documents pertaining to this RFP and agrees to abide by the terms and conditions set forth therein, (2) that the person signing below is an authorized representative of the Proposer, and (3) that the Proposer is legally authorized to do business and maintains an active status in the State of Florida. The Proposer certifies that its recent, current, and projected workload will not interfere with the Proposer's ability to work in a professional, diligent and timely manner.

The Proposer certifies, under penalty of perjury, that it holds all licenses, permits, certifications, insurances, bonds, and other credentials required by law, contract or practice to perform the Work. The Proposer also certifies that, upon the prospect of any change in the status of applicable licenses, permits, certifications, insurances, bonds or other credentials, the Proposer shall immediately notify JEA of status change.

Signature of Authorize Officer of Proposer or Agent	05/19/2017 Date
Ms. Katy Moon, President	904.232.6300
Printed Name & Title	Phone Number

1) Regular (Scheduled) Cleaning Services

Trusted Hand Service, Inc

Per Section 9 of "Appendix A - Technical Specifications", provider shall submit pricing in Column J below to perform scheduled cleaning services as described. The estimated one (1) year quantities are to be used as guidelines and are not a guarantee of work. All bid prices shall include all travel, parts, tools and materials to complete the service. Note that all daily, weekly, monthly, quarterly, and annual cleanings shall be included in the submitted monthly price.

Item No	Street Address and Zip Code	Site Name and Facility Type	Cleanable Square Feet*	Fixture Count**	Population	Estimated One (1) Year Volume	Unit of Measure	Price Per Unit	Т	otal Price
1.01	21 W Church St, 32202	Customer Center Plaza 2 Floor 1, Office	25,605	24		12	per month	1810.84	S	21,730.08
	21 W Church St, 32202	Customer Center Plaza 2 Floor 2, Office	21,594	32	1	12	per month	1527 17	5	
1.03	21 W Church St, 32202	Customer Center Plaza 2 Floor 3, Office	21,767	27	1	12	per month	1539 35	S	
1.04	21 W Church St, 32202	Customer Center Plaza 2 Floor 4, Office	23,358	40	400	12	per month	1651 93	5	19,823.16
1.05	21 W Church St, 32202	Customer Center Plaza 2 Floor 5, Office	14,790	26	1	12	per month	1045.98	S	
1.06	21 W Church St, 32202	Customer Center Plaza 2 Floor 6, Office	25,773	26	1	12	per month	1822,72	S	21,872.64
1.07	21 East Church St, 32202	Motor Pool Floor 1, Motor Pool	156	2	0	12	per month	11 03	S	132.36
1.08	421 Laura St N, 32202	Adair Building Plaza 3 Mezzanine, Parking	23,000	20	0	12	per month	1626.61	5	19,519.32
1.09	21 W Church St, 32202	JEA Tower Plaza I Basement, Parking	8,000	12	0	12	per month	565 78	S	6,789.36
1.10	7720 Ramona Blvd, 32221	SOCC, Office	32,000	36	50	12	per month	2263 11	5	
1.11	7721 Ramona Blvd, 32221	SOCC Annex,	250	3	0	12	per month	17.68	- 3	212.16
1.12	21 W Church St, 32202	JEA Tower Plaza 1 Floor 1, Office	13,638	7		12	per month	964.51	5	
1.13	21 W Church St, 32202	JEA Tower Plaza 1 Floor 2, Office	12,445	13	1	12	per month	880 14	5	10,561.68
1.14	21 W Church St, 32202	JEA Tower Plaza 1 Floor 3, Office	12,428	13		12	per month	878 93	 <u> </u>	10,547.16
1.15	21 W Church St, 32202	JEA Tower Plaza I Floor 4, Office	12,700	13		12	per month	898.17	5	10,778.04
1.16	21 W Church St, 32202	JEA Tower Plaza 1 Floor 5, Office	12,700	13	l i	12	per month	898 17	\$	10,778.04
1.17	21 W Clurch St, 32202	JEA Tower Plaza Floor 6, Office	12,700	13		12	per month	898.17	3 S	10,778.04
1.18	21 W Church St, 32202	JEA Tower Plaza 1 Floor 7, Office	12,700	13		12	per month	898 17	\$	10,778.04
1.19	21 W Church St, 32202	JEA Tower Plaza 1 Floor 8, Office	12,278	13	İ	12	per month	868 33	5	10,778.04
1.20	21 W Church St, 32202	JEA Tower Plaza 1 Floor 9, Office	12,674	13		12	per month	896 33	5	10,755.96
1.21	21 W Church St, 32202	JEA Tower Plaza 1 Floor 10, Office	12,656	13	700	12	per month	895 06	\$	10,740.72
1.22	21 W Church St, 32202	JEA Tower Plaza Floor 1, Office	12,834	13		12	per month	907 65	S	10,891.80
1.23	21 W Clurch St, 32202	JEA Tower Plaza 1 Floor 12, Office	12,596	13		12	per month	890 82	\$	10,689.84
1.24	21 W Church St, 32202	JEA Tower Plaza I Floor 13, Office	12,596	13		12	per month	890 82	S	10,689.84
1.25	21 W Clurch St, 32202	JEA Tower Plaza I Floor 14, Office	12,407	13		12	per month	877.45	5	10,529.40
1.26	21 W Church St, 32202	JEA Tower Plaza 1 Floor 15, Office	12,113	13	· .	12	per month	856,66	S	10,279.92
1.27	21 W Church St, 32202	JEA Tower Plaza I Floor 16, Office	12,780	13		12	per month	903 83	S	10,845.96
1.28	21 W Church St, 32202	JEA Tower Plaza 1 Floor 17, Office	8,324	13		12	per month	588 60	S	7,064.28
1.29	21 W Church St, 32202	JEA Tower Plaza I Floor 18, Office	1,850	13		12	per month	130 84	5	1,570.08
1.30	21 W Church St, 32202	JEA Tower Plaza Floor 19, Office	4,210	8		12	per month	297 74	5	3,572.88
1.31	6674 Commonwealth Ave, 32254	Commonwealth Service Center, Office	31,500	30	109	12	per month	2227.75	S	
1.32		Front Guard Shack, Guard Building	100	0	1	12	per month	7.07	5	26,733.00
1.33	1002 N Main St, 32206	Main Street Lah, Office	20,000	24	31	12	per month	1414 44	5	84.84
1.34	2408 Pearl St, 32206	Meter Reading Office, Office	4,400	13	25	12	per month	311 18	S	16,973.28
1.35		Admin Building, Office and Warehouse	22,000	43	147	12	per month	1555 89	S	3,734.16
1.36		Medical Clinic	4,311	16	9		per month	304.88	5	18,670.68
1.37	6727 Broadway Ave, 32254	Westside Service Center, Office and Warehouse	18,728	36	76		per month	1324.48	2	3,658.56
1.38		Southside Service Center, Office and Warehouse	42,201	48	119	1.0	per month	2984 54		15,893.76 35,814.48

1.39	102 N Kernan Blvd, 32225	Ridenour, Water Treatment Plant	15.140	40						
1.40	970 N Main St, 32206	Main Street Visitor Ctr, Office	15,140	30	131	12	per month	1070 73	S	12,848.76
-	21 W Church St, 32202		4,333	12	0	12	per month	306.44	5	3,677.28
		Plaza Deck area & steps to S walk, Waterproofed Deck	25,479	0	0	12	per month	1801.93	\$	21,623.16
	2436 Pearl St, 32206	Water Meter Shop, Office and Shop	102	3	0	12	per month	7.21	\$	86.52
1.43	5717 New Kings Road, 32209	Fleet Staging Facility	3,500	9	3	12	per month	247.53	10	2,970,36
1.44	6553 Broadway Avenue, 32254	Westside Service Center, Training Center	1,000	10	10	12	per month	70 72	1	848.64
1.45	6727 Broadway Ave 32254	WSSC, Bldg 5	500	7	5	104	two times every week (Tuesday, Friday)		s	647.92
1.46	6727 Broadway Ave 32254	WSSC, Bldg 6	900	7	5	104	two times every week (Tuesday, Friday)	9,35	\$	972.40
1.47	1002 N. Main Street 32201	Big Jim Bldg/Main Street Lob	500	7	2	52	once every week	6.23	\$	323.96

^{*} Cleanable Square Feet se cleanable square feet for each location less the square footage of the bathrooms.

^{**} Per industry standards, fixture count is used to quantify bathroom cleaning needs (toilet, urinal, sink, shower, mirror).

2.1) Emergency Cleaning Services

Per Section 10.1 of "Appendix A - Technical Specifications", Emergency by JEA Contract Administrator or the appointed designee. Emergency Cleaning Services shall apply the Per Visit Charge in addition to the submitted hourly rates for Company Supervisor and Subcontractors. Emergency Cleaning Services shall have a one (1) hour minimum applied to their hourly rates upon arrival at the job site.

No 2.1.1	Description of Services	Estimated One (1) Year Volume	Unit of Measure	Price Per Unit	To	tal Price
	Per Visit Charge	2	per visit	0.99	S	1.98
	Hourty Rate - Company Supervisor	15	per hour	23.79	\$	356,85
2.1.3	Hourly Rate - Janitor	15	per hour	13.33	\$	199.95

2.2) Ad-hoc Cleaning Services

Per Section 10.2 of "Appendix A - Technical Specifications", Ad-hoc Cleaning Services shall be approved by JEA Contract Administrator or the appointed designee. Ad-hoc Cleaning Services shall use the submitted hourly rates below for Company Supervisor and Subcontractors. Ad-hoc Cleaning Services shall have a one (1) hour minimum applied to their hourly rates upon arrival at the job site.

Item No	Description of Services	Estimated One (1) Year Volume	Unit of Measure	Price Per Unit	Total Price
	Hourly Rate - Company Supervisor	160	per hour	15.33	\$ 2,452.80
2.2.2	Hourly Rate - Janitor	325	per hour	13.33	\$ 4,332.25

3) Ad-hoc Specialized Cleaning Services

Per Section 10.3 of "Appendix A - Technical Specifications", the pricing submitted for this section shall be applied to the items below. No additional labor charges shall be added. JEA will not provide the consumable products (ie. carpet cleaning agents, stripping agents, scalants, etc.) required to complete the services described in Item Numbers 3.1, 3.2, 3.3, 3.5, 3.7, and 3.8. As a result, pricing for these Item Numbers must include any consumable products required. Item numbers 3.4 and 3.6 do not require the use of any consumable products.

Item No	Description of Services	Estimated One (1) Year Volume	Unit of Measure	Price Per Unit	Total	l Price
	Composite or Terrazo Floor Treatment	96,000	per square foot	0.05	s	4,800.00
	Wet Extraction Shampoo of Carpet	24,000	per square foot	0.06	2	1,440.00
3.03	Pressure Wash - JEA Plaza Deck Area (with specified Simple Green cleaning agent)	100,000	per square foot	0.015	- 6	1,500.00
	Pressure Wash - Adair Garage Parking Area	60,000	per square foot	0.0249		1,494.00
	Marble Floor and Marble Counter Treatment	5,700	per square foot	0.25	- 6	1,425.00
3.06	Pressure Wash Loading Dock Areas	13,500	per square foot	0,0249	- 3	336.15
3.07	Parquet Wood Floor Treatment	4,000	per square foot	0.5	- 2	2.000.00
3.08	Brick Floor Treatment	6,500	per square foot	0.25	5	1,625,00

4) Parts and Materials

Per Section 11 of "Appendix A - Technical Specifications", it is JEA's intent to provide janitorial supplies to Contractor whenever possible. If / when the JEA contract administrator deems that janitorial supplies shall be provided by Contractor, then the mark-up percentage submitted below shall apply.

Item No	Description of Services	Estimated One (1) Year Volume	Unit of Measure	MarkUp Percentage	Total Price
4.1	Estimated Parts & Materials Needed	1,400	dollars	10.90%	\$ 1,540.00

5) This Amount Will Be Transferred To Page 1 of Proposal Form

Item No	Description	Total Price for Janitorial Services		
5.1	Total Price (This amount will be transferred to Page 1 of Proposal Form)	\$	539,497.90	



Formal Bid and Award System

Award #2 June 7, 2018

Type of Award Request: RENEWAL

Request #: 6275

Requestor Name: Dorn, Candace L. **Requestor Phone:** (904) 665-8628

Project Title: Janitorial Services - Open Market

Project Number: 30800
Project Location: JEA
Funds: O&M
Award Estimate: N/A

Scope of Work:

The purpose of this change order is to request a two (2) year renewal for Janitorial Services for the following facilities of JEA:

- Downtown Tower
- Customer Center
- Adair Building
- Commonwealth Service Center
- Westside Service Center
- Southside Service Center
- SOCC
- Meter Reading Office
- Ridenour
- Clinic
- Various other buildings

JEA owns approximately 710 buildings primarily in Duval County, with some additional sites in Clay, Nassau, and St Johns Counties. Approximately fifty (50) of these buildings are offices, administrative space, service centers, and visitor centers.

JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 081-17

Purchasing Agent: Selders, Elaine L.

Is this a Ratification?:

RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S):

Name	Contact Name	Email	Address	Phone	Amount
IH A N I)	3.5		1010 N. Davis St, Ste. 201 Jacksonville, FL 32209	(904) 232- 6300	\$1,078,995.80

Amount of Original Award:\$539,497.90Date of Original Award:05/25/2017Change Order Amount:\$1,078,995.80

New Not-To-Exceed Amount: \$1,618,493.70

Length of Contract/PO Term: One (1) Year w/Two (2) – 1 Yr. Renewals

Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 07/01/2017
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 06/30/2020
Renewal Options: No Renewals
JSEB Requirement: N/A - Optional

Background/Recommendations:

Competitively bid and approved by the Awards Committee on 05/25/2017 for one (1) year ending 06/30/2018, in the amount of \$539,497.90. The original award is attached as back-up. In the last year, JEA has contracted with two janitorial suppliers.

The initial term for this contract was one (1) year, with two (2) optional one (1) year renewals. A vendor performance evaluation has been completed with favorable results for the initial term, so the decision has been made to execute both renewal options. The vendor has agreed to hold the original bid pricing for the remaining two (2) years, waiving the potential CPI increases. The award amount breaks down for the following years, which was based off the monthly spend of approximately \$45K.

FY18: \$134,877.00 FY19: \$539,496.80 FY20: \$404,622.00 Total: \$1,078,995.80

Trusted Hand, Inc. represents fifty-five percent (55%) of the JEA janitorial spend, while Eversafe Building Maintenance holds the contract for the JSEB sheltered market at the plants, representing the other forty-five percent (45%) of the spend. It should be noted, JEA has reached out to Trusted Hand about becoming a potential JSEB vendor with the recent ordinance increases for personal net worth and average gross receipts.

Request approval to award a two (2) year contract renewal to Trusted Hand Service, Inc. for janitorial services at JEA facilities in the amount of \$1,078,995.80, for a new not-to-exceed amount of \$1,618,493.70, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

Manager: VP:	Newton-Green, Melanie - Associate Manager Facilities Asset Support Services McCarthy, John P VP Logistics
APPROVALS:	
Chairman, Aw	ards Committee Date

Manager, Capital Budget Planning Date

Date: <u>06/18/2020</u> Item# <u>7</u>



Formal Bid and Award System

Award #7 June 18, 2020

Type of Award Request: INVITATION TO BID (IFB)

Request #: 6736

Requestor Name: Breadon, William A. - Project Administrator Construction

Requestor Phone: (904) 665-4285

Project Title: Commonwealth Service Center Paving and Drainage Improvements

Project Number: 8006208
Project Location: JEA
Funds: Capital

Budget Estimate: \$462,000.00

Scope of Work:

This project includes demolition, installation of new parking areas, pavement, sidewalks and landscaping to provide additional parking/movement areas for the Commonwealth Service Center (CWSC) located at 6674 Commonwealth Road, Jacksonville, Florida. New asphalt parking areas are to be constructed to improve parking and safety aspects of the existing service center. This project also includes landscaping improvements to meet the requirements of the City of Jacksonville for off-street parking improvements.

JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 012-20

Purchasing Agent: Selders, Elaine L.

Is this a Ratification?:

RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S):

Name	Contact Name	Email	Address	Phone	Amount
BESCH AND SMITH CIVIL GROUP INC.	Nicole Besch	nicky@beschandsmith.com	lindustrial ('t	(904) 260- 6393	\$542,407.98

Amount for entire term of Contract/PO: \$542,407.98 **Award Amount for remainder of this FY:** \$542,407.98

Length of Contract/PO Term: Project Completion

Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 06/30/2020

End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): Project Completion (Expected September 2020)

JSEB Requirement: Ten Percent (10%) Goal

Comments on JSEB Requirements:

Landscape Construction LLC (Landscape) - 8.1%

M & J Striping (Striping) – 1.2%

CSI GEO (Testing) - 0.7%

BIDDERS:

Name	Amount
BESCH AND SMITH CIVIL GROUP INC.	\$600,785.78
HAGER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY	\$616,222.00
ERS CORP.	\$618,500.00
CHARLES PERRY PARTNERS, LLC	\$669,700.00
J.D. HINSON COMPANY	\$739,996.93
KIRBY DEVELOPMENT, INC	\$744,964.28

Background/Recommendations:

Advertised on 04/22/2020. Two (2) prime contractors attended the optional site visit meeting. At Bid opening on 05/19/2020, JEA received six (6) Bids. Besch and Smith Civil Group, Inc. is the lowest responsible Bidder. A copy of the Bid Form and Workbook are attached as backup.

The Bid amount of \$600,785.78 is approximately twenty six percent (26 %) higher than the budget estimate. The decision was made to review the scope of services and find the best way to reduce costs. After review, we intend to remove the Electric Vehicle (EV) Infrastructure from the Phase III section. This portion of the bid is \$58,377.80, which reduced the award amount to \$542,407.98. The EV installation will be completed under the facilities electrical services contract, which resulted in a fifty percent (50%) savings. A trend is being completed to cover the additional funds required to complete the project. Removal of the EV Infrastructure from the other Bids would not have affected the outcome of the low Bid.

This project was split into three (3) phases. Phase 1 was awarded to Besch and Smith Civil Group, Inc. on January 26, 2017. Phase 2 and 3 could not be completed until the Tax Collector vacated the building. Phase 2 includes the west parking lot in which the Tax Collector used to conduct DMV driving tests. The tax collector extended their lease twice which resulted in delays completing this project.

Total for Project 207-12E:

- Initial Phase 1 and 2 Project Budget 207-12E PRF 2/11/14: \$912,000.00
 - o Engineering Budget (Firm John Barnard Associates): \$38,560.00 (2015/16) & \$6,500.00 (2020 revised drawings)
 - o Construction Budget Phase 1: \$250,000; Phase 2: \$562,000
 - o Internal JEA Costs: \$100,000 (Security- gates, card access, fencing)
- Estimated Actuals at Completion / Total Project Budget: \$1,203,385
 - o Engineering Budget: \$38,560.00 (2015/16) & \$6,500.00 (2020 revised drawings)
 - o Construction Budget: Phase 1 \$490,705.31; Phase 2 & 3 \$542,407.98 (this award)
 - o Internal JEA Costs: \$125,211.71
- Original Project Schedule:

Engineering Completion: 2015-2016
 Construction Completion: 2017 & 2019

Revised Schedule:

Engineering Completion: 2015-2016, 2020
Construction Completion: 2017 & 2020

Major Changes/Issues

The project came in over budget due to additional scope added to the project and inflation adjustments since FY17's original budget estimate of \$462,000.00. The additional scope was requested by the stakeholders, which included replacing the asphalt at the north and east parking areas, creating directional parking, changing the traffic flow, and installing electric vehicle infrastructure for JEA Fleet Assets. The electric vehicle infrastructure scope was removed from the award total as JEA can save 50% using a general service electrical contract already established.

012-20 – Request approval to award a contract to Besch and Smith Civil Group, Inc. for Commonwealth Service Center Paving and Drainage Improvements in the amount of \$542,407.98, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

Manager: Crane, Christopher T. - Manager, Facilities Operations

VP: McElroy, Alan D. – Interim Chief Supply Chain Officer

APPROVALS:

G/18/2020 06/18/2020

Chairman, Awards Committee Date

Allyssa Petersen 06/18/2020

Budget Representative Date

Appendix B - Forms 012-20 Commonwealth Service Center Paving and Drainage Improvements

Submit an <u>original, two (2) copies and one (1) thumb drive</u> along with other Procurement Dept., 21 W. Church St., Bid Office, Customer Center, 1 st Floor	
Company Name: Besch and Smith Civil Group, Inc.	
Company's Address: 345 Cumberland Industrial Ct.	St. Augustine, FL 32095
License Number:CUC1224085	8 2 2
Phone Number: (104) 260-6343 FAX No: (904) 338-024 Email Address	ss: hicky@bischandsmith.com
Other, Spe	Purchase equirements ecify - Project Completion
SAMPLE REQUIREMENTS None required Samples required prior to Bid Opening Samples may be required subsequent to Bid Opening SECTION 255.05, FLOF None required Bond required 100%	RIDA STATUTES CONTRACT BOND
QUANTITIES Quantities indicated are exacting Quantities indicated reflect the approximate quantities to be purchased Throughout the Contract period and are subject to fluctuation in accordance with actual requirements.	Insurance required
PAYMENT DISCOUNTS ☐ 1% 20, net 30 ☐ 2% 10, net 30 ☐ Other ☐ None Offered	
ENTER YOUR BID FOR SOLICITATION 012-20	TOTAL BID PRICE
Total Bid Price for the Transfer Grand Total from Bid Workbook for both Phase II and Pl	
I have read and understood the Sunshine Law/Public Records clauses that in the absence of a redacted copy my bid will be disclosed to the public BIDDER CERTIFICATION.	olic "as-is".
By submitting this Bid, the Bidder certifies that it has read and reviewed all of the person signing below is an authorized representative of the Bidding Compusiness in the State of Florida, and that the Company maintains in active state (if applicable). The Bidder also certifies that it complies with all sections (inceptions) of this Solicitation. We have received addenda	pany, that the Company is legally authorized to do itus an appropriate contractor's license for the work

ADDENDUM 4 - APPENDIX B - BID WORKBOOK

012-020 Commonwealth Service Center Paving And Drainage Improvements

Instructions: Fill in all cells that are highlighted YELLOW. The estimated quantities are determined by bidder and are not a guarantee of work. Quantities will be determined by bidder from JEA supplied engineered drawings. Complete both Phase II and Phase III sections below and transfer the Grand Total to the Bid Form.

Company Nam	e;						
Phase II	Unit	Quantity		Unit Cost			Total Cost
General Conditions	LS	1	Х	39,987.34	34	\$	39,987.34
Mobilization	LS	ı	Х	6,309.47	=	\$	6,309.47
Maintenance of Traffic	LS	1	Х	2,225.06	385.	\$	2,225,06
Erosion Control and Pollution Abatement	LS	1	Х	6,175,63	=	\$	6,175.63
Demolition	LS	1	Х	18,110.83	=	\$	18,110.83
Earthwork	LS	1	Х	36,566.44	=	\$	36,566.44
Electric Vehicle Infrastructure	LS	l	Х	30,932,16	=	\$	30,932,16
Site lighting	LS	l	Х	19,186,80	-	\$	19,186,80
Miscellaneous Conduits	LS	1	Х	7,378,20	=	\$	7,378.20
Potable Water	LS	1	Х	4,082.30	-	\$	4,082,30
Concrete	LS	1	X	23,808.86	=	\$	23,808.86
12" Subgrade	LS	1	Х	9,894.42	=	\$	9,894.42
8" Limerock Base	LS	1	Х	19,463.52	=	\$	19,463.52
2" Asphalt Pavement New	LS	l I	X	26,286.33	=	\$	26,286.33
2" Asphalt Pavement Replacement	LS	1	Х	1,286,52	=	\$	1,286,52
Stripping	LS	1	Х	1,515.92	=	\$	1,515,92
Landscaping and Irrigation	LS	1	Х	44,802.28		\$	44,802.28
As-Builts	LS	1	Х	6,238.89		\$	6,238.89
建作器高加斯德国 深层层层层层层				PHASE II TO) DTAL		\$304,250.97
Phase III	Unit	Quantity		Unit Cost			Total Cost
General Conditions	LS	1	X	22,064.86	=	\$	22,064.86
Mobilization	LS	1	X	4,745.30	=	\$	4,745.30
Maintenance of Traffic	LS	1	X	1,845.08	=	\$	1,845.08
Demolition	LS	1	X	8,483.47	3	\$	8,483.47
Earthwork	LS	1	X	4,659.38	#	\$	4,659.38
Electric Vehicle Infrastructure	LS	1	X	58,377.80	24 .	\$	58,377,80
Miscellaneous Conduits	LS	1	X	4,520.34	=	\$	4,520.34
Potable Water	LS	1	X	5,482.02	#	\$	5,482.02
Concrete Sidewalk	LS	1	X	2,177.76	Ħ.	\$	2,177.76
Concrete Curb and Gutter	LS	1	Х	994.8	=:	\$	994.80
2" Asphalt Pavement Replacement	LS	1	X	159,228.12	4	\$	159,228,12
Stripping	LS	1	X	6,085.61	#	\$	6,085.61
Landscaping and Irrigation	LS	1	X	13,393,59	#	\$	13,393,59
As-Builts	LS	1	X	4,476.68	=	\$	4,476.68
				PHASE III TOTAL		\$296,534.81	
Transfer the Grand Total for the project	to Appendix	B - Response	Form	GRAND TO	TAL		\$600,785.78